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PREFACE.

The earlier part of the following record was printed in a very

brief manner in the History of Windsor^ Conn, in 1859 for which

work it was compiled by my father. It was reprinted without

material change in the New England Genealogical Register for

July 1880 and also in the Loomis Genealogy in 1880. The only

matter which has ever appeared in print not found in the History of

Windsor so far as I can ascertain, is a record of the descendants of

Alvin Munsell in the Strong Genealogy in 1871 ;
and a {ew paragraphs

in the histories of the towns of Northfield and Torrington.

I have received much assistance from Levi W. iVIunsell of

Amesville Ohio, Rev. John H. Munsell of Schenectady, Eugene

Munsell of New York, Orson Munsell of Des Moines and William

W. Munsell of Johnstown, N. Y.

I have also to thank Laura B. Munsell of Louisville, G. C.

Munsell of Amherst, Mrs. Barker of Worcester, Mrs. Daniell of

Milwaukee and manv others.







The above coat of arms is taken from the article on the History of the Munsell Family

contributed to the History of Windsor, Conn, in 1859 by my father, where it is accom-

panied by the following words :

We give the device of one of the English families, by way of illustration, although,

unable to establish any connection with the English families, the emigrant ancestor being

unknown, no claim is put in for an escutcheon. This will probably be a novelty to the

descendants here
^
and the technical description below exhibits all the difference that exists

in the arms of the branches, as far as we have been able to discover.

jirms,— ylrg.^ a chevron between three Maunches, sable.

Crests.— 1st. On a chapeau, ^u., turned up erm.., a falcon rising, f>/>r.

id. A cap of maintenance, enflamed at the top, ppr.

Mdttces.—Quod vult valde vult
; and, Honorantes me honorabo.

I have in my possession a coat of arms printed from a steel plate which is very elaborate

and said to be the arms of Dorothy .Maunsell. It appears to be about fifty years old but may

be over one hundred.



INTRODUCTION.
•

In the before mentioned article on the family in the History of

Windsor appeared the following remarks :

The first immigrants of this name located in the eastern part of

Connecticut ; but soon separated, and no communication having

been kept up between them, the time of their coming from England

is not well settled, and their personal history is only to be gathered

from Town Records and tombstones. Early in the last century

Jacob Munsell, one of their descendants, came to East Windsor,

and is the progenitor of the families which have ever since been

known in the towns and parishes embraced in Ancient Windsor,

and whose posterity is now widely scattered over the United States.

The orthography of the name is various upon the records and tomb-

stones, but is now written Munsell by most of the families in

America. Notwithstanding the diversity of orthography in England,

the family history as well as the escutcheons of the different branches,

show that they are all of one luieage, originating in Sir Phillip de

Maunsell, who came from Normandy, one of the companions of

William the Conqueror, and on whom was bestowed the manor of

Oxwiche in Glamorganshire. His grandson, Sir John Maunsell,

was constituted lord chief justice of England in the time of Henry

HI ;
his eldest son, Sir Thomas, knight banneret, fell in the Barons'

wars, at Northampton, in the 48th Henry HI, and was succeeded

by his son Henry, who was the ancestor of the extinct Lords

Mansel, and baronets of iMargram. This family omitted the u in

the reign of Queen Elizabeth, and in 1711, dropped the second /.

A branch of the family emigrated from the neighborhood of Frome

in England, and settled in Ireland early in the reign of Charles I,

and is now known as Monsell of Tervoe. The name is written

Maunsell, Mansell, Monsell, Monsall, Munsill, Mansel, Moncil,

Munsel, Muncil. Descendants of other branches than this of

Windsor are frequently met with.

In addition to the above information I find that the name is

probably derived from the French word Maunche^ a sleeve. On



the coat of arms here given appear three sleeves. The spelling

originally was, probably Monsall, a dale in Derbyshire England, or

a person originally from Mansle in France.

There was a tradition in the family that two or three brothers

came from England to this country between 1600 and 1700, and

settled in New England, somewhere near Connecticut or Rhode

Island,

It is in Hottens List of Emigrants to America from 1600 to i 700

published in 1874, that on July 2)st 1679 Robert Mansell sailed on

the ship
•' Richard and Mary

"'
f^'r New England.

It is in Neill's Virginia Company of London published in 1869 that

on March 13th 1621 there was a Robert Mansell in Virginia.

Whether he was any relation to the former Robert I have no means

of ascertaining.

It is in the Kew England Genealogical Register for 1883 that in

1675 a Jno. Munsell of Charlestowne Massachusetts was taken

prisoner in King Phillip's Indian War in New England at Dedham

Massachusetts and that he was in the same war in July 1676.

Between 1630 and 1644 Wo (burn) Monsall resided at or near

Boston Massachusetts.



FIRST GENERATION.





1 Thomas Munsell' was born about 1650.
It is probable that he came from Enghind to

New London Connecticut about 1680. In

1 681 his name first occurs on record at New
London Connecticut. In 1683 he resided on

the Great Neck at that place.

His name was variously spelled, Munsell Mon-

sell, Munsel, Muncil. On his son Jacob's

marriage record it was written Monsell

which is the only instance where it has been

found spelled with an 0. Jacob's children's

names were usually written Munsel and

Muncil.

He was married to Lydia-

He died in 1712 at New London Connecticut.

They had four children :

11 i Jacob Munsell^ born at New London Connecticut

about 1690. (See 11)

12 ii Elisha Munsell^ born at New London Connecticut

about 1700. (See VZ)

13 iii Mercy Munsell^

14 iv Deliverance Munsell^.





SECOND GENERATION.





11 Jacob Munsell- first child and first son of

Thomas Munsell' and Lydia ,
was

born at New London Connecticut about

1690.

Notice ot intention of marriage was published

on December 14th 171 2. He was married

 first at New London Connecticut in 171 3 at

about the age of 23 years to Sarah Calkins

daughter of John Calkins and Abigail .

She died about 1716 leaving no children. He
was married second-ii Windsor Connecticut on

February 15th 1718 at about the age of 28

years to Phebe Loomis who was born at that

place in 1697, daughter of Joseph Loomis and

Lydia Drake.
In 172.3 lie resideJ at Windsor Connecticut and afterward moved to the east side

of the river. In 1731 he was ferryman between the North or Scantic Parish

and Windsor and he petitioned the legislature for a license to keep accommo-

dation and strong drinic for travelers. On August i uh 1741 he signed a

petition with others relating to the Congregational church.

He had eleven children all by his second wife

and all born at Windsor :

21 i Calkins Munsell^ born June 12th 1718. (See *il)

22 ii Thomas Munsell^ born April 9th 1720 died on April

17th 1720.

23 iii Mercy Munsells born February gth 1721 died young.

24 iv Elisha Munseli>3 born Sept. 15th 1723. (See 2-4)

25 V Jonathan Munsell^ born Oct. 7th 1725. (See Ji5)

26 vi Mercy Munsell3 born February 20th 1728.

27 vii GuRDoN Munsell^ born Apr. 26tb 1730. (See 27)
28 viii Jacob Munsell^ born Apr. 21st 1732. (See 28)

29 ix Joseph Munsell^ born Sept. 28th 1734.

30 X John Munsell^ born Sept. 5th 1736. (See 30)

31 xi Desire Munsell* born Sept. 5th 1741. (See 31)





1'^ Elisha Munsell^ second child and second son

ot Thomas Munsell' and Lvdia ,
was

born at New London (or perhaps Norwich^
Connecticut about 1700.

In 1723 he was at Norwich.

He is supposed to have had the following
children :

41 i Eliakim Munsell3 born at Norwich about 1730,

(See 41)
42 ii Henry Munsell^ born at Norwich about 1735.

(See 43)





THIRD GENERATION.





21 Calkins Munsell' (or Muncil) first child and

first son oi' Jacob Munsell' (Thomas') and

Phebe Loomis was born at Windsor Connect-

icut on June 12th 171 8.

He was married at Windsor on May 19th 1743
at the age of 24 years to Mary Booth daughter
of Caleb Booth.

They settled in Windsor. In May 1755 he

was an inhabitant oi the North or Scantic

Parish of Windsor.

In the Probate Records at Hartford Book 18

page ^'] is recorded an inventory of his es-

tate.

He died May 21st 1758 aged 39 years and was

buried at Scantic.

They had eight children all born at Windsor.

10 1 i Mary Munsell'» born February 5th 1744-

102 ii Zaccheus Munsill'* born Aug. 17th 1745. (See

102)

103 iii Phebe Munsell^ born February 2d 1748 married

Rising and was living in 1843 ^^ Suffield Connecticut

aged 95.

104 iv Alpheus Munsell" born Oct. 12th 1749. (See lO-l)

105 V Sybil Munsell" born May 27th 1751.

106 vi Charity Munsell'' born May 21st 1753.

107 vii Caroline Munsell" bom September 14th 1754.

108 viii Submit Munsell" born April i6th 1757 died April

30th 1779 aged 22 years.





24 Elisha MuNSELf,' (or Muncil) fourth child and

third son of Jacob Munsell' (Thomas )
and

Phebe Loomis was born at Windsor Connect-

icut September 15th 1723.

Hl^ was married at Windsor on December 27th

1750 at the age of 27 years to Kezia Tay/or

ot Windsor who was born on October 23d

1726 and died April cSth 1784 aged ^y years.

He was of Enfield Connecticut and settled at

East Windsor. (See Appc?idix)

He died on November 22d 1803 aged 80 years.

They had nine children all born at Windsor :

III i Hezekiah MuNSELL'* born December 7th 1751. Died

young
IF2 ii Hezekiah Munsell'* born January 17th (not Feb. 7th)

1753. (See WZ.)

113 iii Joel Munsell* born July 8th 1755 was a soldier of the

Revolution in the northern army at Saratoga and died

of small pox on his return Noveniber 23d 1777 aged

22 years. In the probate records at Harford is an

Miventory of his estate.

114 iv Miriam MuNSELL** born Jan. 15th 1757. Died young.

115 V Naomi Munsell"* born April 3d i~ ^'i mzvnd Jonathan
Button. Her father deeded her an acre of laiul in

East Windsor in 1776.

116 vi Hathsheba MuNSELL-* born December 6th 1760. Died

on July lOth 1791 aged 30 years probably unmarried.

TF- vii Kezia MuNSELL-* born October 17th 1763. Died on

April 9th 1789 aged 25 years.

118 v;ii Miriam Munsell"* born Jan. 17th 1767. (Sec IIS)

119 ix Ruth Munsell^ born October 15th 1769. Died

young.





25 Jonathan Munsell' hfth child and fourth

son of Jacob M tinsel P (Thomas') and Phcbe

IvOoniis was born at Windsor Connecticut on

October 7th 1725.

He was married at Windsor about 1746 at the

age ot about 21 years to Hannah Pasco.

In May 1755 he was an inhabitant of the

North or Scantic Parish of Windsor. On
March 23d 1770 a deed ot about two acres

was given him by the Proprietor Committee
of East Windsor, recorded April 25th 1774.

He died on August 13th 1787 aged 61 years.

His widow died May 21st 1800 aged 73

years.

They had seven children all born at Windsor :

121 i Hannah Munsell'' born April 15th 1747 was married

at Windsor December 4th 1777 at the age of 30

years to Ichabod Hatch of East Windsor.

Lydia Munsell-» born Feb. 9th 1749. (See 122)

Jonathan Munsell^ born May 25th 1751 served in

the Revolution and died unmarried August 30th

1780 aged 29 years.

Sabra Munsell^ born in 1753. (See 1*^4)

Roxa VluNSELL^ born in 1756 was married to Ell Fish.

Desire Munsell^ born in 1758 was married to Peter

Pease.

11"] vii Calkins Munsell-* born in April 1761. (See 127)

122





21 GuRDON MuNSELL' (or Munsel) seventh child

and fifth son of Jacob MunselP (Thomas') and

Phebe Loomis was born at Windsor Connect-
icut on April 26th 1730.

He was married at Windsor on November i ith

(or 7th) 1751 at the age of 21 years to Lucy
Stiles born at Windsor October 5th 1729
and daughter of Jonah Stiles and Rachel

Brown.

He died about 1760 aged 30 years.

She married second Nathaniel Norton (or Mor-

ton) and had a son Joseph Norton.

They had seven children all born at Windsor :

131 i GuRDON MuNSELL^ borii October 31st 1752 died in

October 1754.

132 ii Solomon Munsell^ born April 3d 1754. (See l.*5ti)

133 iii Lucy Munsell'* born November 31st (or 30th) 1755.

(See 13:5)

134 iv Mercy Munsell^ born September 30th 1757 was mar-

ried to Smith and removed to the western part

of New York state.

135 V GuRDON Munsell^ bom October 27th (or 28th") 1760.

(See 135)

136 vi Eliakim Stiles Munsell' born November 27th 1762.

(See 130)

137 vii Tryphena Mun.sell-* born November 25th 1764.

Died young.





^8 Jacob Munsell' (or Muncil) eig;hth child and

sixth son of yacob MunselT (Thomas') and

Phebe Loomis was born at Windsor Con-

necticut on April 21st 1732.

He was married first at Windsor on January
2d 1 75 I at the age of 18 years to Sarah Ban-

croft who was born in 1728 and died on

November 28th 1783 aged ^^ years and

daughter of Thomas Bancroft of Windsor.

He was married second at Windsor about

1786 about the age of 54 years to Sybil Ells-

worth.

In May 1755 he was an inhabitant of the North

or Scantic Parish of Windsor. (See Appendix)

He died about 1790.

He had nine children all by his first wife and

all born at Windsor :

141 i Silas Munsell^ born June 2d 1751. Died m 1753

aged 2 years.

142 ii Daughter born March 15th 1753 died in 1753.

143 iii Sarah Munsell^ born April 23d 1754.

144 iv Elice (not Ellis) Munsell^ born March 12th (or ist)

1756.

Silas MuNSELL-i born March 27th 1758. (See 14o)

Abigail Munsell'' born October 15th 1760.

Eunice Munsell-* bom April 30th 1763. (See 147)

Thomas Munsell'^ born May 19th 1765, (See 14S)

ix Rachel Munsell'' born August 4th 1767.

145





:50 John Munsell' tenth child and eighth son of

Jacob Munsell- (Thomas') and Phebe Looniis

was born at Windsor Connecticut on Sep-
tember 5th 17 '6.

He was married at Windsor about 1756 to

They had seven children all born at Windsor :

151 i Martin Munsell-* born about 1758. (See 1;">1)

152 ii LuTHKR Munsell-* born about 1760. (See 15'-i)

153 ill Elizabeth Munsell-* born about 1762 married Solo-

mon Pearl.

154 iv Tryphosa Munsi-i.i.-* bom about 1764 married Ehen-

e%ei' Starker vviio resided near Lake Champlain.

155 V Tryphena Munsell-* born about i766died unmarried.

156 vi Calvin Munski.i.* b(Mn m 1767 (See 15(>)

157 vii John Munsell-* bom about 1769 died unmarried.





:i\ Desire Munsell' eleventh child and third

daughter of Jacob Munsell' (Thomas') and

Phebe Loomis was born at Windsor Connect-

icut on September 5th 1741.

She was married at Windsor on July 22d 1764
at the age of 22 years to Isaac RockweU son

of John Rockwell and Anna Skinner.

She died at Windsor on August 19th 1782 aged

41 years.

He died at Windsor on March 14th 1802 aged
60 years.

They had one daughter :

161 i Frances Rockwell^ born at Windsor on June 2d

1765.





41 Eliakim Munsell' supposed son of Elisha

MunselP (Thomas') was born at Norwich

Connecticut about 1730.

He married about 1754 Sarah

They had one child and perhaps more :

171 i Rachel Munsell'* born at Windsor Connecticut June

13th 1756.

Supposed son of EUakim :

172 11 Thomas Munsell'» born about 1760-65. (See 172)





42 Henry Munsell' supposed son of Rlisha Mun-
selP (Thomas') was born about 1730-40 at

Norwich Connecticut.

According to Levi W. Munsell there was a

tradition in his family that there were two

brothers from whom the various branches

eminated one of whom would have been

Jacob MunselP and this Henry Munsell a

descendant ot the other who would have been

Elisha Munseir-.

He was married about 1760 to Sarah (or Mary)

Hyde.

He resided at Norwich Connecticut. If not

born there he moved there from Rhode Island

about 1745. He was an inn keeper.

They had three children all born at Norwich :

181 i John Munsell-* born about 1762.

182 ii Levi Munsell'* born January 26th 1764. (See liS*i)

183 iii Jabez Munsell'' born at West Farms Norwich Con-

necticut about 1769 or 1772. (See 183)





FOURTH GENERATION.





103 Zaccheus MuNsiLLi second child and first son

of Calkins Munsell' (Jacob' Thomas') and

Mary Booth was born at Windsor Connect-

icut^on August 17th 1745.

In 1758 it is recorded in the Probate Records

of Hartford that
" Zaccheus Munsill a minor

son of Calkins Munsill made choice of his

grandfather Caleb Booth of said Windsor to

be his guardian
"

etc.

He was married at Windsor on May 4th 1768
at the age of 22 years to Hannah Drake born

in 1743 and daughter of Noah Drake of

Windsor and Hannah Skinner of Torrington
Connecticut.

In 1775 he deeded an acre in East Windsor to

Elisha.' He joined the Shakers at Enfield

Connecticut with^his whole family. He died

about 1790.

They had six children all born at Windsor or

Wintonbury now Bloomfield Connecticut :

201 i Hannah Munsill^ born^May 14th 1769.

202 ii Zaccheus]Munsill5 born April i6th 1771. (See 303)

203 iii Susannah (Susa or Susie) Munsill^ born at Winton-

bury now Bloomfield August 14th 1773. (See 30i{)

204 iv Levi Munsill^ born September 9th 1775. (See 304)

205 V Agnes Munsill^ born February 23d 1778.

206 vi Submit (or Mitta) Munsill^ born June 17th 1780.





104 Alpheus Munsell* fourth child and second son

of Calkins MunselP (Jacob' Thomas') and

Mary Booth was born at Windsor Connect-

icut on October 12th 1749.

He was married at Windsor in 1783 at the age of

33 years to Eunice Hayden born on November

17th 1754 and daughter of Isaac Hayden and

Eunice Drake.

He was a soldier in the Revolution and removed

to Roxbury Massachusetts as an army black-

smith. He was a corporal in the summer of

1780.

He died at Windsor on December ist or 14th

1 807 aged 58 years.

Inscription on his tomb-stone:

"
Eternity with me's begun,

Tremendous thought.

Perhaps before tomorrow's sun

T'will be thy lot."

They had two children both born at Windsor :

211 i Deborah Munsell5 born about 1784 and baptized on

July 19th 1795. (See 211)
212 ii Rodney Munsell^ born about 1786 and baptized July

19th 1795.





\\2 Hezekiah Munsell^ second child and second

son of Elisha MunselP (Jacob' Thomas') and

Kezia Taylor was born at Windsor Connect-

icut January 17th 1753 (not Feb. 7th 1753).
He was baptized by the Rev. Timothy Edwards.

He was in the Revolutionary army much of the

time from April 1775 to November 1780.

(See Appe?idix)
He was married at Windsor Connecticut on

January 24th 1777 at the age of 24 years to

Irene Bissell who was born on July T4th 175*;

and daughter of Moses Bissell and Anna Stiles.

He resided with his wife at East Windsor Conn.

He purchased for £2 ioj from his father one

acre ot land in East Windsor January i6th

1776. (Recorded page 164 of Scantic Deeds)
He died at East Windsor Apr. 14th 1844 aged 91.
His widow died at the old homestead of her

father March 17th 1847 ^g^d 91 years.

Thev had ten children all born at Windsor :

Hezekiah Munsells born Sept. 17th 1777. (See 231)
Irene Munsell^ horn February 21st 1779. (See 232)
Joel Munsell^ born 1781 died 1783 aged 2 years.

Joel Munsell^ born January 14th 1783. (See 234)
Ezra Munsell^ born March 27th 1785. (See 235)

236 vi Timothy MuNSELL^'born July ist 1787. (See 230)

237 vii Luke Munsells born June 4th 1790. (See 237)
238 viii Elisha Munsell^ born March 13th 1793. (See 238)
239 ix Kezia Munsell^ born February 15th 1796 resided in

1859 ^^ '^^ "l*^ homestead unmarried.

240 X Laura Munsells born at Windsor Connecticut April

29th 1798 resided in 1859 at the old homestead at

South Windsor unmarried.

231

232

233

234

235

1

ii

V

V

vi





118 Miriam Munsell^ eighth child and fifth daugh-
ter of Elisha MunselP (Jacob' Thomas') and

Kezia Taylor was born at Windsor Connect-

icut on January 27th 1767.

She was married at Windsor in 1786 at the age of

19 years to James Wolcott son of Epaphras
Wolcott of East Windsor and Mabel Burhans. BM.^^W,

They resided on a part of the farm afterward

occupied by Gavin L. Munsell.

They had three children :

241 i Anson Wolcott^ born April 9th 1787.

242 ii Epaphras Wolcotts horn April 7th 1789.

243 iii James Wolcotts born iVIay 29th 1789 (or 1791).





12*^ Lydia Munsell* second child and second

daughter of Jonathan MunsclP (Jacoh-

Thonias') and Hannah Pasco was hoin at

Windsor Connecticut on February 9th 1749.

She was married at Windsor on December 27th

1768 at the age of 19 years to Daniel Bissell.

She died at Windsor on December 14th 1791

aged 43 years. He died at Windsor on Jan-

uary 30th 1809 aged 83 years. Both were

buried in the Wapping Burial Ground.

They had six children all born at Windsor

261 i Jonah Bissell5 born Au<<ust 30th 1770.

262 ii Fi.uviA Bissells born August 27th 1772.

263 iii LuciNDA Bissell^ born November 23d 1774.

264 iv Esther Bissells born April 25th 1777.

265 V Chester Bissell^ born December 6th 1780.

266 vi Levi Bissell^ born iMay ist 1784.





124 Sabra Munsell^ tourth child ami third daugh-
ter of Jonathan Miinscll' (Jacoh' Thomas

)

and Hannah Pasco was horn at Windsor Con-

necticut in 1753.

She married at Amherst Massachusetts in 1790
at the age of 37 years Timothy Smith widower

of Eunice Munsell. (See 147)

She died January 15th 181 5 aged 62 years.

They had two children :

271 i Daniel Smith^ born at Amherst Massachusetts Nov.

15th 1791 removed to Ohio near Cleveland and had

a large family of seven sons and two daughters.

272 ii Hervey (or Harvey) Smith^ born at Amherst Mass.

September 13th 1795 married and died and had one

son John Hervey Smith who settled at Northampton

Mass.





127 Cai.kins Munsell'' seventh child and second son

of Jonathan Munsell' (Jacob'- Thomas') and

Hannah Pasco was born at Windsor Con-

necticut in April 1761.

He was married to Rli'z.aheth Booth of South -

wick Massachusetts who died at Montague
Massachusetts. She was formerly ot Windsor.

He died in October 1852 aged 91 years.

They had eight children whose place of birth is

not known :

281 i LuRANA iMuNSELLS born Sept. i6th 1789 died October

25th 1803.
282 ii Jonathan Munsell^ born August 21st 1791 removed

to Watertown Jefferson county New York.

283 iii Ruth iMunsell^ born February 21st 1794 and was

married to Henry y/. Greene of Montague. She died

August 4th 1834 aged 40 years. He was living there

in 1859.

284 iv Betsey Munsell^ born M.iy 20th 1797 was married

to Ebene-zer Davis of Ontario Wayne county N. Y.

She died June 7th 1858 aged 61 years. He was

living there in 1859.

285 v Orson Munsell^ born April 3d 1801 died Nov. i6th

1803 aged 2 years.

286 vi Alfred Munsell^ born Sept. 25th 1803 died March

24th 1807 aged 3 years

287 vii Orson Munsell^ born February 20th 1806 died March

20th 1807 aged 1 year.

288 viii Guy Carleton Munsell^ born January 3d 1808.

(See 288)





1.32 Solomon Munsell"* second child and second

son of Gurdon Munsell' (Jacob' Thomas')
and Lucy Stilts was born at Windsor Con-

necticut on April 3d 1754.

He was married yiW/' at on

He was married second to widow Huldah

Baker. They resided at Hebron New Vork.

He died at Fort Ann New York in

He had six children the first two by his first

wife :

301





133 Lucy Munsell^ fourth child and second

daughter of Gurdon Munscll' (Jacob'

Thomas') and Lucy Stiles was born at

Windsor Connecticut on November 31st

^755-

She was married first to Graves. She was

married second to Paul Nelson.

She had ten children all but one by her second

husband and all born at Windsor :

312

3'3

3H
315

316

317

3i«

319

320

John Gravess.

i Luther Nelson^.

ii LuMAN Nelson^.

V Paul Nelson^.

V Gurdon Nelson^.

vi RoswELL Nelson^.

vii Stiles Nelsons.

viii Silas Nelson^,

ix Lucy Nelson^.

X Margaret Nelson^





135 GuRDON MuNSELL-* (oF Munscl) Htth child and

third son of Gurdon Munsell' (Jacoh'

Thomas') and Lucy Stiles was born at Windsor

Connecticut on October 27th or 28th 1760.

He was married on April 20th 1785 at the age

of 24 years to Olive Carver who died June

1st 181 1 and daughter of Samuel Carver ot

Bolton^Tolland County^ Connecticut.

He removed to Bristol Addison County Ver-

mont where he arrived on March 21st 1789.

He had visited the town the previous year and

made some improvements there. He was ap-

pointed by the legislature in 1788 collector of

a land tax in Bristol and he represented the

town in 1796, was two years justice of the

peace and seven years one of the selectmen. He

was appointed captain of a military company
in 1795 which office he held several years.

He died at Bristol on Nov. 15th 1807 aged 47.

They had eight children, the first two born at

Windsor and the others born at Bristol :

321 i Lucy Munsell^ (not Susa) born October 21st 1786

baptized December 31st 1786.

322 ii Gurdon Munsell^ born Aug. 15th 1788. (See 32*-2)

323 iii Harvey Munsell^ born Dec. 12th 1791. (See 323)

324 iv Aurelia Munsells born May ist 1793. (Sec 32-4)

325 V Abigail Munsell^ born P^eb. 8th 1795. (See 3*<J5)

326 vi LuRiNA Munsell5 born July 4th 1797 died March

23d 1803 with the measles.

327 vii Olive Munsells born Aug. 4th 1800. (See 327)

328 viii LuRiNA Munsell^ born February 3d 1805 was living

unmarried at Bristol in 1859.





I'M* Eliakim Stiles Munseli/ (or Muncil) sixth

child and fourth son of CJurdon Munsell'

(Jacob" Thomas') and Lucy Stiles was born

at Windsor Connecticut on November 27th

1762.

He was married at about 1785 to Han?iah

Lord.

They resided at Hartford Windsor County Ver-

mont.

He died at Hartford Windsor County Vermont

on January 15th 1813.

J

They had two children :

31 i Editha Munsei.l5 horn about 1787 married about 1807

to Josiah Bullard and died in Canada East in Feb-

luary 1814 leaving one child Daniel Ikillard born

about 18 10 died in February 1814 a tew days before

his mother aged about 4 years.

332 ii Lucy Munsells married Jared Camp and died January

1814.





145 Silas Munsell"^ fifth child and second son of

Jacob Munsell' (Jacob' Thomas') and Sarah

Bancroft was born at Windsor Connecticut

on March 27th 1758.

He was married about 1782 to Abigail Blodgett

born about 1763 daughter of Josiah Blodgett
and Abigail Rood of Ellini2:ton Connecticut.

He lived upon one of the old Munsell Farms

adjoining that of his brother Thomas at East

Windsor Connecticut.

They had four children whose place of birth is

not known :

351 i Silas Munsell^ born about 1783. (See 351)
352 ii Damaris iMunsells born about 1784. (See 353)
353 iii Elnathan Munsells born about 1785. (See 353)
354 iv DoRMAN MuNSEl.L' born about 1788 (See 354)
355 V Sophia Munsell^ born about 1790.





147 Eunice Munsell* seventh child and hfth daugh-
ter of Jacob Munsell' (Jacob' Thomas') and

Sarah Bancroft was born at Windsor Con-

necticut on April 30th 1763.

She was married at Amherst Massachusetts in

1786 at the age oi' 23 years to Timothy Smith

of Amherst Massachusetts.

She died of consumption at Amherst Massachu-

setts in June 1788 aged 25 years. He married

second Sabra Munsell. (See l^lj

They had one child :

361 i Timothy Smiths Jr. born at Amherst Massachusetts on

November i8th 1787 and was living in 1859.





14cS Thomas Munsell^ eighth child ami third son ot

Jacoh Munsell'
( Jacob' Thomas') and Sarah

Bancroft was horn at Windsor Connecticut on

May 19th 1765.

He resided upon the oldest Munsell farm in

East Windsor.

.
He married first Smith.

He married second Mary Ellsworth born May
31st 1778 died April 28th 1839 aged 60 years

daughter of Charles Ellsworth and Betsy Bell

of East Windsor Connecticut and formerly the

wife of Moses Allen of Ellington Connecticut

by whom she also had one son.

He died before 1810.

He had six children the first five by his first

wife but places of birth not known :

Smith Munsells born about 1792 removed to Ohio.

Anson Munsell^ born about 1794 removed to Ohio.

Lydia Munsell^ married Perkins Heth and removed

to Ohio.

Clarissa Munsells born about 1798. (See 374)

Marilda (or Matilda) Munsells born about 1800.

(See 375)

376 vi Thomas Ellsworth Munsells born November 2d

1803. (See 370)

371





151 Martin Munsell-* eldest child and tirst son of

John Munseir (Jacob' Thomas') and

was born at Windsor Connecticut about 1758.

He was married about 1790 to Mercy
and removed westward.

They had eight children :

391 i WiLi.ARD MuNSELL^ married and resided in 1859 ^^

Wilbraham Massachusetts.

392 ii Chauncey Munsell5.

393 iii JOHN MuNSELL^ joined the army of the Revolution.

394 iv Edward Munsell^ joined the army of the Revolution.

395 V Ends Munsell^ died young.

396 vi Paine Munsell^.

397 vii Belinda (or Linda) Munsell^ married .

398 viii Sabra Munsell^ married John Scripter.





153 Luther Munsell"* second child .ind second son

of John Munsell' (Jacob' Thomas') and

was born at Windsor Connecticut about 1760.

He was married about 1780-90 to Po//y Ryder.

They had five children :

401 i William Munsell^,

402 ii RoxA Munsells.

403 iii Esther Munsell^.

404 iv Cynthia Munsell^ born about 1805 married March

ist 1827 Lorain fVood oi Windsor Connecticut.

405 V Julia Munsell^.
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15G Calvin Munsell-^ sixth child and third son of

John Munsell' (Jacoh' Thomas') and

was born at Windsor Connecticut in

1767.

He was married about 1793 to Esther Davis

who was born in 1776.

He died on May 25th 1835 aged 59 years. His

widow died on November 24th 1849 aged

73 years.

They had ten children :

411 i Submit Munsell^ born about 1794 and died young,

412 ii Esther Munsell5 born about 1796 married John Boy-

ington and had one child and died.

413 iii Ira W. Munsell^ born about 1798 married Persis

Hays and died on September 22d 1839 without iisue.

414 iv Calvin Gilbert Munsell^ born about 1800 married

Desire IVidger and had issue. (See -410 Alvin)

415 V Cynthia iVIunsell^ born about 1802 was married yfrj^

on February 24th 1828 to Royal Slater of Hanover

New York. She was married .second to Horace Ban-

croft.

416 vi Julia Munsell^ born about 1805 married Rufus Chase

and resided at Bernardston Massachusetts in 1859.

417 vii Philo Munsell^ born about 1807 married Julia Anne

Norton and resided at East Windsor in 1859.

418 viii Lorenzo Munsells born about 1810. (^See 418)

419 ix John Munsell^ died young.

420 X Davis Munsell^ died young.





172 Thomas Munsell* supposed son of FJiakim

Munsell' (Elisha' Thomas') was born at

about 1760-5.

(

See following page.

He was married at on May 15th 1788
to Ann Talotson.

They had two children both born at Lyme
Connecticut :

431 i William Munsell^ born at Lyme on November 5th

1788.

432 ii Thomas Munsell^ born at Lyme on September 29th

1790.





173 Timothy Munsell horn in 1745.
His father was John Miuisell ot Lyme Connecticut who

was boin in 1702 and died January 2d 1776 aged 74
years. Whether or not this John was a son of the ori-

ginal Thomas' is uncertain. He may have been a brother
of 17*^ Thomas Munsell if the latter had one at Lyme.

Timothy was married about I 770 to Elisheha wlio was
born on February i6th 1748 and died on September l6th

1803 aged 55 years.
He died on October 26th 1798 aged 58 years.

He had six children, the fourth is doubtful hut

probably was his child. These are all sup-

posed to have been born at Lyme Connecticut :

441 i James Munsell^ born about 1776. He commanded a

ship which sailed from this ccjuntry bound for Can-
ton. Lhe vessel was dismasted oft' Cape Horn and

put back to Rio Janeiro where he contracted the

small pox and died there. He is undoubtedly the

same Captain James Munsell who sailed \iom Nor-
wich Connecticut between the years 1795 and 1800-

making several voyages as master of a vessel and who
left that port last in the ship Susanna on a sailing

voyage to the Pacific Ocean and the Kast Lidies with

the design of cii cumnaviiiatinii the tilobe but died on
the voyage out at Rio Janeiro. He was not (^accord-

ing to Frances M. Caulkins trom whose letter dated

1863 I gather this latter account) a Norwich man.

442 ii William Munsell^ born about 1780 removed to New
Scotland Albany County New York about 1800 with

his brothers Timothv and Thomas and resided there

until about 1849. ^^ ^^^ ^ carpenter. He after-

ward probably on Icavini; Albany about 1849 'm'^'cd

to Broome County New York where he was killed

by falling over the railing of a bridge. He had three

or more children.

443 iii Andrew Munsell^ born about 1782. (See 443)
444 iv Thomas Munsell^ born about 1784 moved to Albany

County with his brothers William and I'imothy about

1800 and was living there in 1849. (Supposed son.)

445 v Daughter born about 1786 married Jbmr Darling.

446 vi Timothy Munsell^ born April 14th 1788. (See 44Gj





182 Levi Munsell-* second child and second son of

Henry Munsell' (Elisha' Thomas') and Sarah

Hyde was born at Norwich Connecticut Jan-

uary 26th 1764.
He joined the army of the Revolution in 1780 and remained in the service until

the close of the war in 1783. After the war he took a trip to South Amer-

ica for a year. In 1785 he enlisted for three years service in the Western

County under Gen. Harmer and went to the Ohio and wintered the first winter

1785-6 at the mouth of Big Beaver. See Appendix for his pioneer experience.

He was married at December 14th 1789
at the age of 25 years to Lucretia Oliver

daughter of Col. Alexander Oliver of Ham-
shire County Massachusetts who emigrated

with the first settlers to Ohio in 1788.

He died at February 15th 1849 ^g^*^

85 years.

They had eleven children :

i Clarinda Munsell5 born Mar. ist 1791. (See 451)
ii Leander Munsells born Feb. 5th 1793. (See 452)
iii Asa H. Munsell5 born Dec. 21st 1794. (See 453)
iv Child died.

455 V LuciNDA Munsell^ born Mar. 31st 1800. (See 455)
456 vi Child died.

457 vii Lucretia xMunsell^ born Dec. 20th 1805 married

IVilliam W. Graham and had several children in 1869.

458 viii Henry W. Munsell5 born Sept. 20th 1808. (See 458)

459 ix A. O. Munsells born Sept. i6th 1812. (See 459)

460 X Mary E. Munsell^ born December ist 1814 was

married first in May 1837 at the age of 22 years to

6". H. Chase, a doctor and Methodist minister who

died in October 1864. She was married second in May
1866 at the aoe of 41 years to Jsa Mahan President

of Aurian College Michigan and a D. D. No child-

ren in 1869.

461 xi Levi W. MuNSELL^born Nov. 13th 1817. (^See 4G1)

45 1

452

453

454





183 Jabez MuNSELi/ third child and third and

youngest son of Henry Munsell' (Elisha"

Thomas') and Sarah (or Mary) Hyde, was

born at W. Farms Norwich Conn, about 1769.
He is supposed to have lived at Franklin and Groton Con-

necticut. He was prepared for college under Rev.

Samuel Nott and graduated at Dartmouth in 1794 second

degree at Yale in 1799. Studied theology with Dr.

Backus at Somers Conn. He settled as Congregational
minister at Gill Massachusetts May 26th 1802 resigned

May 28th 1805. He engaged chiefly in teaching but

preached occasionally and first resided at New London

Conn, then at Newhurgh Orange County N. Y. then at

Kingston N. Y. Afterward at New Berne N. Carolina

and at Richmond Virginia. His last place of residence

was Norfolk Virginia. A particular account of him ap-

pears in
"

a hook in the College Library
"

(at Windsor

Conn., in i860). (See Appendix)
He was married to Havens a daughter of Dr. Jona-

than Havens of Long Island who survived him.

He died of cholera at Norfolk on Aug. 1st 1832.

He had seven children who survived him :

481 i Abigail Tyler Munsell" born at Lee Massachusetts

in July 1804. (See 481)
482 ii Jonathan Havens Munsell^ b. at N. London Conn.

on Sept. 26th 1806 died unm. Jan. 20th 1842 aged 35.

483 iii Henry Hyde Munsells born Newburgh N. Y. on

May 2d 1809 was married on Dec. 7th 1835 to Sarah

Bruce Stanton of N. Y. city and died on May 4th
I 87 1 aged 62 years. They had no children.

484 iv Munsells b 1812 married M. Crandall and died.

485 V Harriet Elizabeth Munsell^ born at Kingston N.
Y. on Aug. 2d 1816 was married in Nov. 1847 ^^

Cornelius A. Sleight^ of Sag Harbor L. L and had two
children : i Henry M. b. Nov. 1848. ii Jabez C.

b. June 29th 1858.

486 vi Martha Munsell^ died unmarried.

487 vii Jabez Edward Munsell^ born at Richmond Va. on

Sept. 2d 182 1 was m. on June 7th 1849 ^° ^^^<Jf'y Emma

Thompson of N. Y. citv and had : i Henry Hyde" b.

Oct. nth 1850. ii Mary Abby* b. Jan. 5th 1853.
iii Grace Worthington^b. Sept. 2d 1855. '^ Charles

Edward*^ b. Apr. 22d 1858. v Emma Louise** b.

Aug. 14th i860, vi Florence'' b. Dec. 6th 1863.
He formerly lived at Glen Cove L. I. and now

1884 at Rye Westchester county N. Y.





FIFTH GENERATION.





20^ Zaccheus Munsiij/ second child and first son of

Zaccheus Mun.sill^ (Calkins' Jacob^ Thomas')
and Hannah Drake, was horn April i6th

1771 at Windsor or at Bloomtield Conn.

April 16th 1 77 1.

He bought in 1794 of Ananias Dearthick the

land in West VVinsted Connecticut on which

stands the Second Congregational church and

other buildings.

He was admitted a freeman in Winchester

County (Township) Conn., in 1795.

He was married at on November

28th 1795 at the age of 24 years to Lovisa

Spencer daughter of Stephen Spencer and

Elizabeth Turner. She was born December

29th 1779 and therefore married at the early

age of I 5 years.

He built in 1798 and occupied the old house

recently torn down on the north side of West

Lake street Winchester county (Township)
Conn. He conveyed that property in 1801

to Preserved Crissey by a deed in which he

is named of Westmoreland Oneida County
New York. (See Boyd's History of Win-

chester 1873)

They had two children both born at Win-

chester :

501 i Stephen Munsill* born June 12th 1796.

502 ii Lucy Munsill*^ born October 27th 1800.





203 Susannah (Susa or Susie) Munseli/ third clnkl

and second daughter of Zaccheus Munsell^

(Calkins' Jacob' Thomas') and Hannah Drake

was born at Wintonbury now Bloomtield

Connecticut on August 14th 1773.

She was married at Torrington Connecticut on

March 10th 1796 at the age of 22 years to

Ira Grant who was born at Torrington on

October 2d 1773 and died there February

7th 1850.

She died at Torrington on March loth i86r

They had one child ;

511 i Augustus Grant^.



i



204 Levi Munsili/ fourth child and second son of

Zaccheus Munsilh (Calkins' Jacob' Thomas')
and Hannah Drake was born at (Windsor

Connecticut?) September 9th 1775.

He was married (at
Newiield Conn,

r)
Decem-

ber 19th 1799 at the age of 24 years to Rachel

Marshall daughter of Thomas Marshall and

Desire Tuttle. She was born June 19th 1781

resided on her father's homestead at Newtield

Connecticut and died there January 16th 1842

aged 61 years, a very excellent woman. (See

History of Torrington page 739J

He died May 1st 1833 aged 58. (See Appendix)

Their children all resided in Winchester Con-

necticut and were :

521 i iMarcus Munsill* born Oct, 13th 1800. (See 531)

522 ii Sarepta Munsill* born (at Newfield Conn. ?j De-

cember 28th 1803 died unmarried in 1877.

523 iii LuMAN MuNsiLL^ born Dec. 31st 1806. (See 533)

524 iv Hiram Munsill^ born (at Nevvfield Conn. ?) May 28th

1809 died unmarried August 9th 1841 aged 32 years

on the iMississippi river at Plumb Bend Point and

was buried at Osceola Arkansas.

525 V Levi Tuttle Munsill* born (at Nevvfield Conn ?)

July 9th 1 81 3 married at in 1843 ^^

the age of 30 years Adeline Fyler daughter ot Geoige

Fyler and Prudence Dennison of Burke Vermont..

He lived on the homestead until about i860 and then

removed to Winchester Connecticut. She was born

in November 1813 lived in Torrington Connecticut

died at Winchester Connecticut December 27th

1872. They had no children.

526 vi Maria Rachel Munsill*^ born (at Newfield Conn. ?)

April 26th 1819. (See 53G)





311 Deborah Munsell' first child and first daugh-
ter of Alpheus MunselP (Calkins' Jacoh'

Thomas') and Eunice Hayden was born at

Windsor Connecticut about 1784 and baptized

on July 19th 1795.

She was married on February 2d 1801 at the

age of 17 years to Rlihu Roberts.

They had one or more children :

531 i Daughter married Franklin Carpenter of White Plains

New York.





231 Hezekiah MuNSELi,' tiTst cluld and tirst sun of

Hezekiah Munsell^ (Elisha' Jacob' Thomas']
and Irene Bisscll was horn at East Windsor

Connecticut on Septcmher 17th 1777.

He was married in Septemher 18 14 at the age

of 37 years to Mary Hull of Hoosic New
York.

They resided at Hoosic New York. (See Ap-

pefidix)

He died at Hoosic of asthma on April i6th

1858 aged 80 years and was interred at Hoosic.

They had four children all born at Hoosic :

541 i Mary Hull Munsell* born May 4th 18 15 and was

married to Henry Bingham.

542 ii Irene Stiles Munsell* born March 22d 18 17. (See

543)

543 iii Addison Munsell* born in 1822 died in 1824.

544 iv Addison Tillotson Munsell^ born April 7th 1824.

(See 544)





232 Irene Munsell^ second child and hrst daui^htcr

of Hezekiah Munsell^ (Elisha' Jacob'

Thomas') and Irene Bisscll was horn at Wind-

sor Connecticut on February 21st 1779.

She was married at Windsor about 1797 to

Martin Green of West Windsor born Novem-

ber 2 1 St 1780 and son of Asahel Green and

Grace Grant.

They lived at Windsor.

He died about 1850. She died October 3d

1869 aged 00 years.

They had seven children all born at Windsor :

551 i RoxANNA Green' married fFilliam Hunt.

552 ii Nancy Green' mzrrkd frst, Elijah Rockwell married

second^ Nathaniel Newell.

553 iii Maria Theresa Green* married Jason Taintor.

554 iv Martin Green* died about the age of 1 1 years.

555 V Joel B. Green* married first, Mary Hovey married

second, Nancy Crosby and was living at Hartford in

1884.

556 vi Julia Green* married Fitch Stoughton.

557 vii Daughter died young.
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2.*i4 Joel Munsell' fourth child and thirii son of

Hezekiah Munscll^ (Elisha' Jacob'' Thomas')
and Irene Bissell was born at East Windsor

Connecticut on January 14th 17B3.
He removed to Northtield Mass. in 1 806.

He was married at -on May 5th 1807
at the age of 24 years to Cynthia Paine born

at Tolland Connecticut on A.ugust 24th 1782.
He was a plow and wagon maker. In 1809 he purchased a

plat of ground at Northtield and between 1810 and 1815
he had established a flourishing manufactory ol wagons and

wooden plows the only kind then in use. These prede-

cessors of the iron plow are occasionally preserved in mu-

seums as relics of antiquity. His wheels were models of

good and durable workmanship. In 1B33 he worked for

his brother Elisha a wheelwright at Winchester New
Hampshire, In 1846 he removed with his wife and eldest

daughter to Albany New York where his oldest son re-

sided, who had there prepared a suburban home for him.

His wife died at Albany on July 12th 1864

aged 82 years.

He died at Auburn New York on April 3d i 865

aged 82 years and was interred at Albany.

He had seven children all horn at Northtield :

Joel Munsell^ born April 14th 1808. (See 5(>1)

Cynthia Munsell*^ born June 29th 18 10 removed to

Albany New York in 1846 where she now lives.

SoN^ born Aug. 30th 1812 died Oct. 25th 1812

Cyrus iMunsell*^ born Jan. iothi8i3. (See .">(>-4)

Luke MuNSELL* born October 27th 1816. (See 505)
Elijah Bisbee Munsell*^ born September 21st 1819

(See 560)
567 vii Mary Edwards Munsell^ born November iith

1822. (See 5GT)

561





235 Ezra Munsell' fifth child and fourth son of

Hezekiah Munsell"* (Ehsha' Jacob' Thotnas")

and Irene Bissell was born at Windsor Con-

necticut on March 27th 1781J.

He was married in 181 1 at the age ot 26 years

to Chloc Squires who was born in 1785 and

was a daughter of Daniel Squires.

They resided at Wapping Connecticut.

She died at Wapping on November nth 1S59.

He was living in 1859.

They had three children all probably born at

Wapping :

571 i Henry Munsell* born Oct. 30th 1811. (See 571)

572 ii Irene Bissell Munsell^ born September 6th 1818.

(See 572)

573 iii Mary Ann Munsell^ born April
—

1825 was mar-

ried to Franklin Bechvith and resided at Hartford

Connecticut in 1859.





2'Mi Timothy Munsell* sixth child aiul fifth son

of Hezeiciah Munsell' (Klisha^ Jacob'

Thomas') and Irene Bissell was born at

Windsor Connecticut on )uly ist 1787.

He was married at Windsor in 181 2 at the

age ot 25 years to Abigail Sadd of East Wind-

sor daughter of Elijah Sadd.

They resided at Wapping Connecticut.

He died August 12th 1839 aged 52 years.

They had seven children all born at Wapping :

581 i Timothy Edwards Munsell" born April 24th 1813.

(See 581)
582 ii Eveline Munsell^ born August

—
1815 and was

married in 1834 to Charles Starr ot Harttord Con-

necticut. (See Starr Genealogy)

583 iii Charlotte Munsell* born May 12th 18 19. (See

583)
584 iv Louisa Munsell^ born February

— 1822 died un-

married on February 21st 1844 aged 22 years.

5g5 V Hezekiah Munsell* born July
— 1824 and was mar-

ried in 1853 to Jbby Geer.

586 vi Elijah Munsell^ born January
—

1830 resided at

South Windsor in 1859.

587 vii Abigail Munsell^ born July
—

1832 died September

19th 1834 aged 2 years.





2.37 Luke Munsell' seventh child and sixth son of

Hezekiah Munsell"* (EUsha' Jacob' Thomas')
and Irene Bissell was born at East Windsor

Connecticut June 4th 1790.

He was married in December 1822 at the age
of 32 years to Eliza Sneed born August 13th
1 801 eldest daughter of A. Sneed.

He died of heart disease after seven months

severe suffering at Jeffersonville Indiana June
1 8th 1854 aged 64 years and was interred at

Frankfort Kentucky.

They had ten children the first seven were born

al Frankfort and the others at Indianaoolis :

591 i Alexander John Mitchell Munsell^ born February
2ist 1824. (See 591)

592 ii Sarah Stewart Munsell^ born December 15th 1825.

(See 592)
593 iii Eliza Munsell* born September 20th 1827 died young.

594 iv Eliza Caroline Tunstall Munsell^ born October

1st 1829. (See 594)
595 V Laura Bissell Munsell* born January 28th 1832

removed to Jeffersonville Indiana thence to Louisville

Kentucky where she now 1884 resides.

596 vi Julia Munsell® born Jan. 3d 1834 died young.

597 vii Virginia Munsell* born May 22d 1835 died young.

598 viii Indiana MuNSELL^ born March 29th 1836. (See 598)
599 ix Maria Louisa Munsell^ born June 28th 1839 re-

moved to Louisville Kentucky where she now 1884

resides.

600 X William Munsell^ born July 2d 1842 died young.





2.38 Elisha Munsell' ei^-hth child and seventh

son of Hezekiaii MunselP (Elisha' Jacoh'-

Thoinas') and Irene Bissell was born at East

Windsor Connecticut March 13th 179^.
He was married first at on October ^o

I 8 1 7 (or 1818) at the age of 24 years to Mary
Hurd -a. dauu:hter of Thomas Hard of North-

field iVIassachusetts and they settled at Swan-

zey New Hampshire. She died on 'about

1830. He was married second at Swanzey
on September 8th 1834 at the age of 41 years

to Lucy C. Sibley a daughter of Joel Sibley

and Lydia Combs. She is living now at Keene.
His occupation was that of a wlieclwrigiu and manufacturer of plows anJ he resided

at Swanzey and Winchester New Hampshire.
He died of paralysis at Swanzey June 27th 1869 aged 76 years ani was interred at

Winchester New Hampshire.

He had eleven children the first five by his first

wife and the first ei^rht were born at Win-

Chester the others at Swanzey :

601 i Sarah D. Munsell* born Dec. 8th 1819. (See (501)
602 ii Mary MuNsELL^ born March ist 1821. (See (>()*4)

603 iii Delia A. Munsell^ born June 13th 1823. (See 0O.3)

604 iv Julia E. Munsell^ born April 23d 1825. (See 004)
605 V Stephen D. Munsell* born Aug. 5th 1827. (See 605)
606 vi Elisha S. Munsell^ born Aug. 9th 1835 died young.

607 vii Lucy Jane Munsell^ born .March 3d or 30ch 1836
died April 27th i 840 aged 4 years.

608 viii Lydia Ann Munsell* born February 24th or 27th

1838 died October 15th 1839 aged i year.

609 ix Robert B. Munsell" born March 15th 1840 was

married on June 185 i to Jennie E. Fisher. He
is a sash manufacturer and they resided at Keene.

610 X Elisha Y. Munsell* born June 14th 1845 was married

on October 17th 1865 to Helen M. Osgood and is a

box manufacturer. They resided at Keene.

611 xi Thomas W. Munsell" born April i8th 1847 ^^^

married on April 12th 1871 to Abbie IVright.





28'-i JoNAFHAN VluNSKi.i/ sccoiid chiKl and first

son of Calkins Munsell' ( Jonathan' jacohj

Thomas') and Elizabeth Booth was born

(probably at Montague Massachusetts) on

August 21 St 1 79 1.

He was married to Elnora Button.

They resided at Watertown Jefferson County

New York.

They had hve children :

621 i Hflen a. Munsell* married .S". L. King and living at

Owego Tioga County New York in 1884.

622 ii Marion E, Munsell* married Mr. Lynde and living

at Owego Tioga County New York in 1884.

623 iii Lucia E. Munsell* married V. M. Lee.

624 iv Charles P. MunsEll'^ died many years ago.

625 V Erank B. Munsell* married Anna Parrnenter.





288 Guy Carleton Munskll' eightli child aiul

fifth son of Calkins Munsell^ (Jonathan' Jacoh^

Thomas') and EHzahcth Booth was horn

(probably at Montague Massachusetts) on

June 4th 1808.

He was married at on December 28th

1836 to Afnanda Day of West Springfield

Massachusetts.

They resided at Amherst Massachusetts and

were both living in 1884.

They had five children all probably born at

Amherst Massachusetts :

631 i Marion Elizabeth Munsell^ born Dec. 17th 1837.

(See iSWW

632 ii Esther Ely Munsell* born Sept. 25th 1839. (See

632)
633 ifi Ellen Maria Munskll*^ born Sept. 7th 1842.

634 iv Daughter bom April i8th 1846 died August 6th 1846.

635 V Clara Booth Munsell^ born July 24th 1849.





:J22 Gurdon MuNSELi/ second child and first son of

Gurdon Munselh (Gurdon' Jacob' Thomas')
and Olive Carver was born at Windsor Con-
necticut on August 15th 1788 and was bap-
tized on October 26th 1788.

He was married at on September 9th
I 816 (or 18 15) to Betsey Howden.

They resided at Chardon Georgia County Ohio.

He died at Chardon on October 7th 1855.

She was living there in 1859.

They had six children all probably born at

Chardon Ohio :

641 i Neman C. Munsell^ born 1817 died August
2ist 1818 a little over a year old.

642 ii William G. Munsell* born about 1820 and living at

Chardon in 1859.

643 iii Edwin N. Munsell* born about 1822 died January

20th 1849 aged about 27 years.

644 iv Elvina Munsell^ born about 1824 was married

to Michael Marsh and died April 22d 1847 ''c^"'^

about 23 years.

645 V Royal Munsell" born about 1826 and living at Char-

don in 1859.

646 vi Adeline Munsell^ born about 1830 and living at

Chardon in 1859.





323 Harvey Muxsili/ third child and second son

of Gurdon MunselP (Gurdon' Jacob'

Thomas') and Olive Carver, was born at

Bristol Addison County Vermont on Decem-

ber 1 2th 1791.

He was married at Bristol Vermont on March
loth 1 818 to Laura Stickney,

He resided at Bristol Vermont in 1859.

They had one child :

651 i Harvey Carver Munsill'' born at Bristol Vermont

on June 22d 1824. (See G51j





324 AuRELiA MuNSELL^ foLifth child aFid second

daughter ot CJuriioii MunsclP (CJurdon'

Jacob' Thomas') and OHve Carver was born

at Bristol Vermont on May ist 1793.

She was married at about 18 15 to the

Rev. Noah Barrel.

They lived for a while at Gouverneur N. Y. and

removed to Murtz
(?j Cayuga County New

York.

She died there on March 9th 1849 "^Z^^ 55

years.

They had three children :

661 i Harvey Barrel" born about 18 18.

662 ii Esther Barrel'' married Alfred Hedge.

663 iii Melissa Barrel" married Peter Carey.





3ii5 Abigail Munsell' tihh child and third

daughter of Gurdon MunsclP ((iurdun'

Jacob' Thomas') and Olive Carver was born

at Bristol Vermont on February 8th 1795.

She was maried at

C. Howde?i.

about 1815 to Henry

They resided in 1859

County New York.

at Hume Allegany

They had six children

671

672

673

674

675

676

1

ii

V

V

vi

Harvey Howden'^ born about 1818.

William Howden*.
Noah Howden*.

judson howden*.

Louisa Howden^ married Jay Farnsworth.

Harriet Howden'' married Lewis Keeler.





tVZl Oi.ivE Munsell' seventh chiUl and hfth

daughter of Gurdon Munsell"* (Gurdon' Jacoh'

Thomas') and Olive Carver was born at

Bristol Vermont on August 4th 1800.

She was married at Vermont about 1830 to

Ahah Bradley.

They had one child :

681 i Mary Ann Bradley^ living at Bristol in 1859.





351 Silas Munsf.lt/ first child and first son of Silas

MunselP (Jacob' Jacob' Thonias') and Abi-

gail Blodgett was born at Windsor Connect-

icut about 1783.

He removed to Genesee New York and after-

ward to Michigan.

They had seven children :

21 i Levi Munsell*. (See 731)
22 ii Sidney Munsell*.

Silas Munsell^

Daughter*^.

Daughter*.
Daughter*.

/

7

723

724

725

726

727

11

V

V

vi

vii Daughter*.





ii52 Damaris Munsell' second child and first

daughter of Silas Munsell^ (Jacob' Jacob^

Thomas') and Abigail Blodgett was born at

Windsor Connecticut about 1784.

She was married to 'Jonathan Wilson and

moved to New York State about 1813.

They had one daughter :

72 1 i Wilson* married Dongan and was living

in 1881.





;5.">:{ Elxathan Munsei.l^ third child and second

son of Silas MunselP
( Jacoh' Jacoh' Thomas')

and Abigail Blodgett was born at Windsor

Connecticut on August ist 1784.

He was married on May 21st 1804 to Lucretia

Crane \y\\Q) was horn on May 12th 179^ in

Connecticut.

He removed to the Genesee Country.

He died on June 26th 1826.

They had seven children all born at East

Windsor :

741 i Austin C. Munsell^ bom July 3d 1805. (See 741)

742 ii Adolphus B. Munsell^ born Jan. 28th 1807. (See

74'^)

743 iii Lucretia Louisa Munseli.^ born April 7th i8oq.

(See 743)
744 iv William Harlow Munsell* born October ist 181 1.

(See 744)
745 V Alonzo Munsell^ born Dec. 29th 1815 (See 745)

746 vi HoRTENSiA MuNSELL^ boi n Feb. i6tli 1820. (See

746)
747 vii RoxANA S. MuNSELL^ born July 8th 1823. Died.





354 DoRMAN Munsell' fourtli child and third son

of Silas Munsell^ (Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and

Abigail Blod'j-ett was born at Windsor Con-

necticut about 1788.

He was married to who died at Wol-

cott New York in 1881.

751

752

753

754

They had four children :

Emeline Munsell'^ born about 1820. (See 751)
i Gavin L Munsell*^ born about 1821. (See 152)
ii DoRMAN Munsell*' born about 1823. (See 153)
V Mary Munsell" born about 1825. (See 754)





HH k Clarissa Munsell' fourth child aiul second

daughter of Thomas Munsell'' (Jacoh' Jacob'

Thomas') and Smith was born probably
at Ellington Connecticut about 1798.

She was married at Vernon in December 1822

to Otis McLean born at Vernon Connecticut

on February 27th iHoi and died on December

31st 1836 aged 35 years. He was a son ot

Francis McLean and Roxa McKinney.

They had two daughters :

^6i i Clarissa McLEAN^

762 ii RoxANA McLean*.





375 Marilda (or Matilda) Munseli/ rtfth chiKl

and third dauirhtcr ot Thomas Munscll*

(Jacob' Jacob" Thomas') and Smith was

born probably at Ellington Connecticut about

1800.

She was married first at Ellington to

Farnham who died at Ellington about 1856.

She was married second at Ellington on

to Cbaimcey Brown who also died at Ellington

about 1859.

She had four children two by each husband

772

773

774

(Daughter) FARNHAM^
i (Daughter) Farnham".

ii Brown^
V Brown*^.





,'576 Thomas Ellsworth Munsf.ll' sixth child and

third son of Thomas Miinsell' i Jacob' Jacob'

Thomas') and Mary Ellsworth was born at

Windsor Connecticut November 2d 1803.

He married first at October 12th 1826

at the age of 22 years Roxana R. Snell born

June 17th 1802 died September 8th 1856.

He married second at December 4th

1856 at the age of 53 years Emel'me Morse.

He resided at Sunderland (or North Sunderland)

Massachusetts in 1859.

He had ten children all by his first wife and all

probably born at Sunderland :

781 i Thomas Lyman Munsell^ born October 13th 1827

(or 1828). (See 781)

782 ii Eunice B. Munsell*^ born February 12th 1829. (^^^

783)

783 iii Charles E. Munsell^' born December 3d 1830.

784 iv Mary S. iMunsell* bom March 7th (or 17th) 1832
married Loren-zo fVhitmati September 20th 1854.

785 V Silas S. Munsell* born Sept. 15th 1833 died Sept.

26th 1833.

786 vi Erastus a. Munsell" born April 28th 1835.

787 vii Anson S. Munsell* born October 3d 1836.

788 viii Otis D. Munsell* born September 8th 1838.

789 ix Isaac H. Munsell* born January Jth 1841.

790 X Alfred A. Munsell'' born January 26th 1843.
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410 Alvin Munsell. His ancestry is unknown.

He was a son ot a Judge MunseU of New
Harttord V^erniont. There does not seem to

be such a place as New Hartford in that

State. This Alvin may he 414 Calvin G.

Munsell the initial C having been dropped

by mistake.

He was born in Vermont about 1800.

He was married Jidy i6th 1824 to Temperafice

Mary Strong daughter ot Deacon Ezra Strong
of Hanover N. Y. and Nancv Gates. She was

born December 14th 1799 and was the widow

of Daniel Amidown by whom she had a

daughter Mary E. born August 2 2d 1820.

He was a farmer in Bronson Ohio 1824- 1832
at Fairfield, Charlestown and Henrietta Ohio

1832-37 and at Boke's Creek Ohio 1840-45.
He died at Boke's Creek July 14th 1845 of

quick consumption.
His widow resided in 1871 at Degraff Ohio.

They had ten children the first five born at

Bronson :

Daniel A. Munsell" born July i3tli 1825. (^See TDlj
Phebe M. Munsell' born Jan.' 28th 1827. (See 71)*^)

Nancy A. Munsell" born Oct. 14th 1828. (See 793)
Louisa Elizabeth Munsell" born March 21st 1830

died April 25th 1832 aged 2 years.
Almira Munsell' born JJec. 21st died Dec. 27th 1831.
Eliza O. Munsell" born March 25th 1833. (^•*^*)

797 vii CARaLiNE M. Munsell" born Dec. 15th 1836. (797)
798 viii Emily Munsell" born and died Nov. 15th 1838.

799 ix William E. Munsell' born Dec. 30th 1840. (71M))
800 X Emma J. Munsell" born Oct. 14th 1843. ^^^ 800)

791





41S Lorenzo Munsell' eighth child and fourth son

of Calvin Munscll^
(J^^'i'i' Jacoh' Thonias')

and Esther Davis was born about 1810.

He was married to Elizabeth IVorks.

They lived in Franklin County Pennsylvania.

They had a large family of children :

i MUNSELL*.

ii MUNSELL*.

iii MUNSELL*.

IV MUNSELL*.

V IV1UNSELL^





44.3 Andrew Munsei.l' (Timothy* fohn') was

probably born ut Lyme Connecticut about

1782.

He removed to Port Jackson in Montgomery

County New York.

He died at Port Jackson about 1849.

They had seven children :

801 i James Munsell^

802 ii William Munsell^.

803 iii Lafayette Munsell^

804 iv Harrison Munsell*.

805 V Chauncey Munsell^

806 vi Daughter.

807 vii Daughter.

This is a son of one ot the above :

i John Munsell'' born about 1856 resided at Port Jack-

son and was married to Sarah who was living

at Gloversville New York in 1884. He died at Port

Jackson in 1879. No children.





440 Timothy Minseij/ (Timothy' John' )

was born at Lyme Connecticut on April 14th

1788.
He removed to New Scotland Albany County
New York about 1800. He also probably
lived at Bethlehem and was in New York

City tor a while. He was a carpenter.
He was married at New Scotland in January

1807 to Sarah Wayne who was born on Jan-

uary 20th 1784 and was a daughter of

Anthony Wayne.
She died on July 13th 1841 aged ^'j years.

He died at Albany New York on February 23d

1850 and was interred at New Scotland.

They had seven children born at New Scotland :

811 i William Wayne Munsell* born October ist 1808

removed to Albany about 1827 where he was a

hatter. About 1846 he moved to Johnstown New

York where he resided in 1884 unmarried.

812 ii James Andrew Munsell" born Oct. ist or 6th 1810

mariied —jand removed to Albany about 1841. In

1848 he moved to New York and engaged in the stove

business. He died June 6th 1876 without issue.

813 iii Harrison Munsell" born September 19th 1812 re-

moved to Albany in 1844. In 1849 he went to

California where he was drowned in the south branch

• of the Sacramento river on January ist 1850. He
was unmarried.

814 iv Joseph Munsell* born Februaiy 16th 1816 removed to

Albany in 1844. ^'^ '^49 ^^ went to California and

returned in 1852 died unmarried on August 15th 1871

at New York City aged 55 years.

815 V Hiram Munsell" born March 2d 1819. (See 815)
816 vi Ransom Munsell" born May 19th 1821. (See 816)
817 vii Sarah Munsell" born October 14th 1823. (See 817)





451 Cr.ARiNDA MuNSELL' first child and eldest

daughter of Levi Munsell* (Henry' Elisha'

Thomas') and Lucretia Oliver was horn

March ist 1791.

She was married at on March 14th [811

at the age of 20 years to George Ward a Bal-

timore lawyer and afterwards a merchant at

Hopkinsville Kentucky and later in life at

Canton Mississippi where he died about 1864.

He was with the South in the Rebellion.

They had eight children

821 i Edmund Ward*.

822 ii AsAETTA Ward* married had seven children and died.

823 iii Lucretia Ward* died.

824 iv Oscar Ward* married had one child and died.

825 V Mary Ward*.
826 vi George Ward* killed 1861-4 on the Soithern side in

the Rebellion. He was an amiable young man.

827 vii Lucinda Ward* died.

828 viii Elizabeth Ward*





452 Leander Munsell? second child and first son

of Levi Munsell^ (Henry' Elisha' Thomas')
and Lucretia Ohver was born on

February 5th 1793.

He was married at on September i ith

1817 at the age of 24 years to Hannah Lee.

He u'as the first Ohio born member ot the

Ohio Legislature. He represented Miami

and some other counties about 1824.

He died at July 9th 1862.

They had eight children :

831 i Charles W, C. Munsell'^ born about 1818, a Metho-

dist minister in Illinois in 1869.

832 ii Oliver S. Munsell" born about 1820, a Methodist

minister and a D. D. in Illinois in 1869.

833 iii Edward IB. Munsell" born about 1822, a lawyer in

1869.

834 iv Clara Munsell* born about 1824 married James J.

Ends who was in 1869 a lawyer.

835 V Child died.

836 vi Child died.

837 vii Child died.

838 viii Child died.





453 Asa H. Munsell' third child and second son of

Levi Munsell^ (Henry' Elisha' Thomas') and

Lucretia OHver was born at on De-

cember 2 1 St 1794.

He was rmrnedjirst at to yane Lee.

He was married second 2iX. to Polly Scudder.

They had ten children seven by his first wife :

841





455 LuciNDA Munsell' fifth child aiui second

daughter ot Levi Munsel^ (Henry' Elislur

Thomas') and Lucretia Oliver, was born at

on March 31st 1800.

She was married at on April 2d 1821

at the age of 21 years to 'Joshua Boucher a

Methodist minister.

They had nine children :

851 i Thomas L. Boucher^

852 ii McKendry Boucher*^ died.

853 iii Joshua Boucher" died.

854 iv Wesley Boucher*.

855 V Caroline Boucher*" died

856 vi Theodore Boucher''.

857 vii Rachel Boucher^

858 viii LuciNDA Boucher^

859 ix Mary Boucher"





45S Hf.xry W. MrNSELL' eiirhth child ami third

son of Levi Munselh (Henry' Elisha^

Thomas') and Lucretia OHvcr was horn at

on September 20th 1808.

He was married at on February 3d 1835
at the age of 27 years to Eliza Kelly.

They had six children

861 i Mary Munsell^ born about i836.n)arried

Chase.

Harriet Munsell®.

LUCINDA MuNSELL*.

JObEPHINE MuNSELL*

Leander Munsell*

Wesley Munsell^

862





45J> A O. Munsell' ninth child und fourth

son of Levi Munsell^ (Henry' Elisha^

Thomas') and Lucretiii OHver was born at

on September i6th 1S12.

He was mirvicd first at in June 1834
at the age of 21 years to Deborah Gray. He

was married second at — to Kester.

He was ordained a minister in 1848.

He had seven children the first four by his first

wife :

Sarah iMunsell'''

Elmer (or Elmore) Y. Muksell*^ a doctor in 1869.

Levi Munsell^e doctor in i86g.

Mary Jane Munsell'.

Matthew Munsell*.

876 vi Silas MuNSELL^

877 vii Clarinda Munsell*^.

871





4G1 Levi VV. Munsell' eleventh child and sixth son

of Levi Munsell'
( Henry' Elisha" Thomas')

and Lucrctia Oliver was horn at on

Nov. 13th I 8 17.

He was married at on August 22d 1843
at the age of 25 years to Mary I. Dean

daui^hter of Gulliver Dean and granddaughter
of Hon. Judge Ephraim Cutter.

He was ordained a minister September 7th

1843-

He resided in 1869 at Amesville Ohio.

They had eight children :

881 i LucRETiA M. MuNSELL*^ boiii June 29th 1846 died

May 14th 1852 aged 5 years.

882 ii Ephraim D. Munsell* born February 20th 1848 died

May i6th 1852 aged 4 years.

883 iii Levi L. Munsell'' born February 24th 1850.

884 iv Julia C. Munsell' born December 4th 1852 died

October 24th i860 aged 7 years

885 V Mary W. Munsell" born August 2d 1854.

886 vi Olie a. Munsell' born May 31st 1857.

887 vii Emma L. MuNSELL'^born June 15th 1859.

888 viii Louisa O. xMunsell* born November 4th 1861.





481 Abigail Munsell' first child and first daughter
of Jabez MunsclP (Henry' Elisha' Thomas')
and was born at about 1800-

18 10.

She was married to Luke Sweetzer of Amherst

Massachusetts.

She died about 1882.

They had one or more children :

891 i G H. Sweetzer living at New York City in 1884.





SIXTH GENERATION.





521 Marcus Munsill^* first child and eldest son of

Levi Munsill' (Zaccheus"* Calkins' Jacob'

Thomas') and Rachel Marshall was born at

Newfield Connecticut on October 13th 1800.

He was married at Winchester Connecticut

November 12th 1829 at the age of 29 years

to Charlotte Eno of Colebrook Connecticut.

She was born in 1802 and died May 3d 1867

aged 65 years.

He lived at Winchester and Torrington Con-

necticut and was elected a deacon in 1858.

Pie owned property at Winchester Connecticut

in 1873.

They had three children all born at Torrington :

1 02 1 i Frances Munsill? born September ist 1834 died June
I ith 1835.

1022 ii Samuel Mills Munsill^ born April 2isc 1837. (See

1022)
1023 '' Anna Maria Munsill^ born December 9th 1838

married September 26th 1866 at the age of 28 years

Benjamin IV. Pettibone of Winchester Connecticut

and died March ist 1873 aged 34 years.





.'*'*:> LuMAN MuNsiLL^' third child and second son

of Levi Munsill' (Zaccheus^ Calkins' Jacob^

Thomas') and Rachel Marshall was born at

Newfield Connecticut on December 31st

1806.

He was married at Winchester Connecticut on

September 5th 1843 at the age of 36 years to

Abigail P. Bromon born at Winchester in

I 81 8 and died May 13th 1874 aged 56 years.

He lived at Winchester and owned property
there in 1873. ^^ ^^^^ resided in the house

formerly occupied by Zaccheus Munsill.

He died at Winchester April 25th 1877 aged

70 years.

They had three children all born at Winchester :

1 03 1 i Elbert Marshall Munsill? born September 20th

1844. (See 1031)

1032 ii William LuMAN Munsill? born January 24th 1848.

(See 1033)

1033 iii Ella Adelle Munsill? born August 7th 1853.





r>2(i Maria Rachel Munsill^' sixth child ami

second daughter of Levi Munsill' (Zaccheus-*

Calkins' Jacoh' Thomas') and Rachel iMarshall

was born at Newfield Connecticut on April

26th 1819.

She was married at Winchester Connecticut on

July 7th I 84 1 at the age of 22 years to Theron

Bronson of Winchester born March 20th i 809
and died January 20th 1873 ^g^^l 63 years.

He was a son of Isaac Bronson and Eliza

Hills.

She was living in 1878 at Winchester.

They had six children all born at Winchester :

1041 i Edward H. Bronson^ born July 31st 1842.

1042 ii Hknky T. Bronson^ born January ist 1845 died Nov.

25th 1866 awed 21 years.

1043 '*' WiLBER M. Bronson^ born June 9th 1848.

1044 '\' Maria L. Bronson^ born January 31st 1853 died

February 28th 1856 aged 3 years.

1045 V Elliot B. Bronson^ born August 7th 1858.

1040 vi Carrie M. Bronson? born January 17th 1863.





54:2 Irene Stiles Munselt/' second child and second

daughter of Hezekiah Munsell' (Hezekiah^
Elisha' Jacob' Thomas'

j
and Mary Hull was

born at I loosic New York on Mar. 22d 1817.

She was married at Hoosic Falls on March 9th

1841 to lVillta)n M. Daniell of England son oi

William Daniell.

From Hoosic they removed and lived for a

while at Richmond Virginia and then settled

at Milwaukee Wisconsin where they now

1884 reside.

They had six children :

106 1 i Henry Daniell' born at Richmond September 20th

1842 died June 4th 1843.

1062 ii William MuNsELL DANiELL'born at Albany New York

on October ist 1844 was married to Adalissa Harner

Phillips and had four children one of whom died.

They reside at Brooklyn New York in 1884.

1063 iii Mary E. Daniell' born at Hoosic on August 27th

1847 ^^^ married to T. Stewart White and had three

children one of whom died. They reside at Grand

Rapids .Michigan in 1884.

1064 iv Charles Addison Daniell' born at Schuylersville

New York on June 21st 1849 was married to Ellen

Sivan. They had one child who died. Thev re-

sided at Cincinnati Ohio in 1884 where he is the

editor of a musical periodical.

1065 V George Hull Daniell' born at New York City on

Feb. 25th 1 85 1 was married to Ella B. Sickels ZT\6.

has one child. Thev reside at Milwaukee in 1884.

1066 vi Edw.\rd Martin Daniell' born at Milwaukee on

October i6th 1857 was married on August 25th

1884 to Josephine M. Loivun.





544 Addison Tillotson Munsell'' fourth child

and second son of Hezekiah Munsell' (Hezc-
kiah"* EHsha' Jacob' Thomas') and Mary
Hull was born at Hoosic New York on

April 7th 1824.

He was married y?rJ-/ in 1851 to Mary Heath

who died in 1854. He was married second

in 1856 to 'Jane Gibhs.

He resided at Hudson N. Y. and afterward re-

moved to Virginia near Hempstead.

He had one child by his first wife

1071 i Child'' died aged 4 years.
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5G1 Joel Munsfll^ first child and eldest son of "Joel

MunselP (Hezekiah^ Elisha' Jacob' Thomas')
and Cynthia Paine was born at Northfield

Massachusetts on April 14th 1808.

He moved to Albany N. Y. in 18 27 at the age of

19 years and engaged in the printing business.

He was married first at Albany New York on

June 17th 1834 at the age of 26 years to

'Jane C. Bigt'/owhovn in 181 2, died at Albany
New York June 17th 1854 at the age oi' 42.

He was married second 2.t Albany New York on

September i ith 1856 at the age oi 48 years
to Mary A. i^tv'^ daughter of Alexander Reid

ot Montreal Canada and Sarah Sparrow. She

was born in 1822.

He died at Albany New York January 15th
1880 at the age of 72 years. (See Appendix)

He had ten children the first four by his first

wife and all born at Albany :

1081 i William Augustus Munsell' born May 251(1 1835.

(See 1081)
1082 ii Anna Caroline Munsell' boniin August 1839 died

June i6tl) 1840.

1083 iii Julia Annie Munsell^ born Feb. 13th 1850 married

August 28th 1 87 1 If^illiam Turner Jr. of Albany
and had three children one of whom died.

1084 iv Charles Munsell^ born Dec. 29th 1852. (See lOS-l)

1085 V Frank Munsell^ born June 19th 1857. (Sec 1085)
1086 vi Jessie iMunsell" born January 2d 1859.

1087 vii Sarah Munsell' born February lOth 1861.

1088 viii Minnie Munsell' born December 9th 1862.

1089 ix Laura Munsell' born March 15th 1866.

1090 X Emma Munsell' born June 14th 1868.





564: Cyrus Munsell^' fourth child and third son of

Joel Munsell' (Hezekiah^ Elisha' Jacob'

Thomas') and Cynthia Paine was born at

Northfield Massachusetts on January loth

1814.

He was married at Charlestown New Hamp-
shire on January 21st 1839 to T)iantha A.

Huntoon daughter of i\lpha Huntoon of Unity
New Hampshire.

He lived at Charlestown until 1842 when they
removed to Lowell Massachusetts then to

Auburn New York in 1856 then to Ilion

New York in 1870 and then to Utica New
York where they now 1884 reside.

They had three children :

lOQi i Russell S. Munsell^ born at Charlestown on June

19th 1840. (See lOOl)

1092 ii Willard Alpha iMunsell' born at Auburn on March

i-th 1858 died on March 22d 1862 aged 4 years.

1093 iii Homer Joel Munsell^ born at Auburn on June 4th

1859 and now 1884 resides at Utica New York un-

married.





505 Luke Munsell^ fihli child and fourth son of

Joel MunselP (Hezekiah^ Elisha' Jacob^

Thomas') and Cynthia Paine was born at

Northtield Massachusetts on October 27th
1816.

He removed to Boston Massachusetts in 1844.

He was married at Boston on June 26th 1851 to

Margaret Ann Johnston born on July 26th

1831 and a daughter oi William and Mary

Johnston of Bremen Maine.

They resided at Boston where he was engaged
in the piano business.

He died at Boston on July 13th 1875 aged 58

years.

They had two children both born at Boston :

iioi i Frederick William iVIuNSELL" born June i6th 1S53

died at Springfield Massachusetts July 27th 1864

aged 1 1 years.

1102 ii Albert Henry Munsell^ born January 6th 1858

resided at Boston in 1884.





5GG Elijah Bisbee MrNSEu/' sixth child and fifth

son of Joel Munsell' (Hezekiah^ Elisha'

yacob' Thomas') and Cynthia Paine was

born at Northlield Massachusetts on Septem-
ber 2 1 St 1819.

He was married on September 9th 1846 to

Martha Ann Covei a daughter of James
Covel.

They settled at Manchester Connecticut.

He died June 26th 1882 at Hartford Con-

necticut.

His widow died December 31st 1882 at Hart-

ford.

They had two children :

1 121 i Franklin Eugene Munsell" born at Manchester on

April 3d 1849. (See 1121)

1 122 ii Anna
,
Gertrude Munsell' born at Vernon Con-

necticut on March 23d 1852. She was living at

Hartford in 1884 with her brother.





501 Mary Edwards Munsell^ seventh child and

second daughter ot Joel Munsell' (Hezekiah^
Elisha' Jacob" Thonvas'j and Cynthia Paine

was born at Northfield Massachusetts on

November iith 1822.

She was married on May 20th 1851 to Henry

Sutlijf'who died in 1884.

They had one child :

II 31 i Charles Henry Sutliff' born at Belvidere Illinois on

April 25th 1853 where he was living in 1884.





571 Henry Muxsell^ first child and first son of

Ezra MunselP (Hezekiah"* Elisha' Jacob'

Thomas') and Chloe Squires was born at

Wapping Connecticut on October 30th 181 1.

He removed to Ohio and was twice married.

In 1859 he resided at Indianapolis Indiana

where he was engaged in the carriage busi-

ness.

They had a large family of children :

1 151 i Ezra Munsell^ living in 1884 at Indianapolis.

1 152 ii Elizabeth Munsell^.

1 153 iii Fernando Munsell? living in 1884.
1 154 iv William MuNSELLMiving in 1884.





512 Irene Bissell Munsell^ second child and first

daughter of Ezra Munsell' (Hezekiah^ Elisha'

Jacob' Thomas') and Chloe Squires was born

at Wapping Connecticut on September 6th

1818.

She was married about 1 840 to Stephen Farnham
of Ellington Connecticut.

They had four children :

1 161

1162

1163
1 164

Farnham^.

Farnham^
Farnham^.

Farnham^.





581 Timothy Edwards Munseij/' eldest chiUi and

first son of Timothy Munsell' (Mezckiah^
Elisha' Jacob' Thomas') and Abigail Sadd was

born April 24th 181
3.

He was married on August
—

1838 at the age of

25 years to Mary 'Jane Hollister of Man-
chester Connecticut who was born June

—
1 821 and died on April 27th 1877 aged ^^

years.

They had eight children :

1181 i Mary Jane Munsell^ born June 27th 1839 married

'James H. Goodell.

1182 ii Ellen Munsell^ born May ist 1841 died Feb. 1884,

1 183 iii Frederick. Munsell' born April 1843 killed on Hag-

ship
" Hartford" at Mobile under Admiral Farragiit

in August 1864.

1 184 iv Elizabeth Munseli." born October 1845 married

Thomas R. Reed.

1185 V Emeline iVluNSELL' bom November 1848 married

George F. Savage and living at Cornwall New York

in 1884.

1 186 vi Charlotte Munsell^ born June 1850.

1187 vii Jennie Melinda Munsell- born October 1853.

1188 viiijACc^UES Rising Munsell' born August 1857 'noved

to Albany New York in 1881 and in 1884 ^" Corn-

wall N. Y.





583 Charlotte Munsell'' third child and second

daughter of Timothy MunselP (Hezekiah^
Elisha' Jacob' Thomas') and Abigail Sadd was

born at Wapping Connecticut on May 12th

1 819.

She was married on May 9th 1841 to Daniel

Brown.

She died October 5th 1847 ^g^d 28 years.

They had two children

1 20 1 i Browne
1202 ii Brown7.





591 Alexander John M. Munsetj/' first child mid

eldest son ot'Luke MunselP (Hezekiah^ FJisha*

Jacob' Thomas') and Eliza Sneed was born w.

Frankfort Kentucky February 21st 1824.

He studied medicine and kept a drug store seven

years in Frankfort.

He was married at Frankfort on July 31st 1849
at the age of 25 years to Catharine Mc^idy
of Frankfort Kentucky who was born on July

23d 1826.

He removed to Dubuque Iowa and opened a

drug store there in the fall of 1854. In

1859 he met with a great misfortune, a fire

originating in a theatre soon swept away the

whole block which also contained his drug

store, loss estimated at $5,000. He continued

in this business fifteen years. Was employed
as civil engineer three years on Iowa railroads

during constructing period. During the last

ten years in Dubuque has been engagad as

editor and publisher and is now sole pro-

prietor publisher and editor of the Dubuque
Trade 'Journal and of the Grand Noble.

They had three children :

1 231 i Erethron Munsell^ born at Frankfort on June 3d

1850.

1232 ii MiNNALU MuNSELL' born at Dubuciue Iowa dn Jan-

uary 26th 1857 ^'^"^ ^^^^ °" November i6th i860.

1233 iii Frederick. Kennon Munsell' born at Dubuque Iowa

on February 28th 1865.





592 Sarah Stewart Munsell* second child and

first daughter of Luke MunselP (Hezekiah^
EHsha' Jacob' Thomas') and Eliza Sneed was

born at Frankfort Kentucky on December

15th 1825.

She was married on April 25th 1844 to PFeeden

S. English of Elizabethtown Kentucky who

died.

She was living at Jeffersonville Indiana in 1859.

They had one child :

1241 i Eliza Sneed English' born April i6th 1846 married

Rev. Dewitt Duncan.





594 Eliza Caroline T. Munsell'- fourth child and

third daLighter]of Luke Munsell' (Hezekiah^
Elisha' Jacob^ Thomas') and Eliza Sneed was

born at Frankfort Kentucky on October ist

1829.

She was married on November 14th 1855 to

George Brice Goither of Hardin County Ken-

tucky.

They resided at Springfield Washington County

Kentucky in 1859.

They had one child :

1251 i Edith Goither" born December 30th 1856 was married

to Charles IV. Chapman brother-in-law to the present

(1885) governor of Kentucky.



y



598 Indiana Mfnseli/' eighth child and seventh

daughter of Luke Munselh (Hezekiah-* Elisha'

Jacoh' Thomas') and Eliza Sneed was horn at

Indianapolis Indiana on March 29th 18^6.

She was married at Jeffersonville Indiana on

October 14th 1858 to Reuben Wells who was

master mechanic at the Jeffersonville rail-

road and formerly of Pottstown Pennsylvania.

They removed to Louisville Kentucky where

they now 1884 reside. He is superintendent
of the Rolling stock of one of the railroads.

They had two children :

1261 i Maggie Wells. ^

1262 ii Annie Wells. ^





601 Sarah D. Munseij/' first child and first daugh-
ter of ElishaMunsellM Hczekiah"^ Elisha' Jacob'
Thomas

)
and Vlary Hard was born at Win-

chester New Hampshire on December 8th

1819.

She was married at Athol Massachusetts on

November 30th 1841 to IVi/iiam Dexter Lee

who was a son of Dexter Lee of Athol.

He died in December 1870. She died in March

1882.

They had five children all born at Athol :

1 28 1 i George M. Lee- born February 23d 1842 died April

29th 1849 ^to^^ 7 yc^J'S-

1282 ii Charles S. Lee' born January 20th 1846 died Decem-
ber 22d 1852 aged 6 years.

1283 iii Clara A. Lee" born June 17th 185 1 ami married to

O. A. Fay of Athol where they now 1884 reside.

1284 iv Sarah D. Lee' born June 27th 1853 ^^^'^ JiJ'ie 3d

1854 aged I year.

1285 V Anna D. Lee^ born about i860 and was married to

Elmer Merriam of Athol where they resided in 1884.





602 iMary Munsell^ second child and second

daughter of Elisha Munsell^ (Hezekiah*
Elisha' Jacob' Thoinas') and Mary Hurd was

born at Winchester New Hampshire on

March ist 1821.

She was married at Keene New Hampshire on

November 30th 1842 to Levi Barker son of

Benjamin Barker and Abigail of

Westmoreland New Hampshire.

They resided at Worcester Massachusetts where

they were living in 1884.

They had two children both born at Worcester:

1291 i Lizzie A. Barker^ born August 14th 1884.

1292 ii Eva Lee Barker^ bom December 26th 1852 (or

December 20th 1853) was married on February 22d

1877 to John E. Allen.





603 Delia A, Munsell'' third child and thirtl

daughter of EHsha Munsell' (Hezckiah^
Elisha' Jacob' Thomas') and Mary Hurd was

born at Winchester New Hampshire on June

13th 1823.

She was married at Glastonbury Connecticut on

November loth 1848 to Horace H. Dayton.

They resided at Worcester Massachusetts where

they were both living in 1884.

They had two daughters both born at Wor-

cester :

1294 i Emma L. Dayton^ born September 24th 1849 ^"^ ^^s

married in December 1872 to Barney Hcstor and had

five children all living in 1884.

1295 ii Nellie F. Dayton^ born September loth 1857 °'' ^-





GO-i: Julia E. Munseli/' fourth child and lourth

daughter of Elisha MunsclP (Hezekiah^ Elisha'

Jacob'" Thomas') and Mary Hurd was born at

Winchester New Hampshire on April 23d

1825.

She was married at Athol Massachusetts on

November 25th 1848 to Gushing B. Morse

who was a son of Paul Morse of Athol.

They resided at Athol and were both living

there in 1884.

They had three children all born at Athol :

1297 i Clarence E. Morse'' born September iith 1850 died

November 6th 1852 aged 2 years.

1298 ii Mary A. Morse' born January 13th 1853 ^"<^ ^^^

married February 1869 to Charles Sanderson.

1299 iii Walter Morse'.





G05 Stephen Decatur Munsell'' tifth child and

first son of Elisha Munsell'' (Hezekiah^ Elisha'

Jacolr Thomas') and Mary Ilurd was born at

Winchester New Hampshire on August 5th

1827.

He was married on August 12th 1848 to Mary
E. Da/ton who is now 1884 living at Dor-

chester Massachusetts.

He was a freight agent of the Panama railroad

and resided at Panama.

He died of consumption at Dorchester on Dec.

8th 1877 aged 50 years and was interred at

liingham Massachusetts. (See Appendix)

They had two children :

1301 i Ida E. iVIunsell' born at Boston April 22d 1851 and

now 1884 living at Dorchester.

J302 ii Frederick D. Munsell' born at Brooklyn New York

on September 20th 1866 died on December i8th

1866.





(531 Marion Elizabeth Mcnselt/' first child and

first daughter of Guy Carleton Munsell^ (Cal-

kins^ Jonathan' Jacob' Thomas') and Amanda

Day was born at Amherst Massachusetts

on December 17th 1837.

She was married to Rev. Augustine Breese.

They resided at Fort Dodge Iowa in 1884.

1352

^353

1354

They had four children .

Carleton Breese^ born June 4th 1869.

i Elizabeth Day Breese' born February 20th 1873.

ii Una Esther Breese" born January 6th 1876.

V Theodore Southard Breese" born July 19th 1880.





G.32 Esther Ely MrxsEM.'' second child and

second daughter of Guy Carleton MunselT

(Calkins^ Jonathan^ Jacob" Thomas') and

Amanda Day was born at Amherst Mass. on

September 25th 1839.

She was married at Amherst on February 2d

i860 to Rev. A7nherst L. Tbo?npson a mis-

sionary of the American Board of Missions.

They went to Persia.

He died at Mt. Sier in Arabia on August 25th
i860.

She is now 1884 principal of the female depart-
ment of Lake Forest University ot Illinois.

They had no children :





051 Harvey Carver Munsill'' only child of

Harvey MunselP (Gurdon'* Gurdon' Jacob"

Thomas') and Laura Stickney was born at

Bristol Vermont on June 22d 1824.

He was married at Bristol Vermont to Charlotte

M. Holly.

They had one child :

J381 i Newcomb Harvey Munsill' born at Bristol Vermont

on July 14th 1852 and in 1859 resided at Bristol

Vermont.





721 Levi Munsell^ first child and first son of Silas

MunselP (Silas^ Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') was

born in Michigan about 1810.

They had three sons :

1401 i Gilbert Munsell' born about 1840 married and died.

1402 ii Eustace Munsell" married and living in 1885 at

Livingston County Michigan.

1403 iii William Munsell' married and living in 1885 at

Livingston County Michigan.





741 Austin C. Munsell'' tirst chiKl ami eldest son

of Elnathan MunsclP (Silas' )acolv Jacob'

Thomas') was hnm at I'^ast Windsor Con-

necticut on July 3d 1805.

He was married on October 25th 1827 to hucy

Bughee who was born at Butler Wayne
County New York on February 25th 1810

and is now living at Traverse City Michigan.

They resided at Kalamazoo Michigan.
He died at Long Lake Traverse County Mich,

on October 1st 1881 and was buried there.

They had ten children :

143 I i Benjamin F. Munsell^ born at Butler on November

17th 1828 died a few days afterwards.

1432 ii Jarvis p. Munsell^ born at Butler on June 30th 1830

(See 1432).

1433 iii Orange Willis MuNSELL^ twin to Orson born on Feb.

gth 1832 was living in 1884 at Edwardsburgh iVIich.

1434 iv Orson Wallace Munsell' twin born on Feb. 9th

1832 married and living at Des Moines Iowa in 1884.

No children. He is a retired carriage manufacturer.

1435 V Mary A. Munsell^ born at Springville Erie County

New York on July 21st 1834 was married to G. T.

Barney and was living in 1884 at Elkhart Indiana.

1436 vi P^ANNIE E. Munsell^ bom at Buffalo Erie County
New York on October 23d 1836. (See \A'MV)

1437 vii John W. Munsell' born at Honeoye Fails Monroe

County New York on June 17th 1838. (Sec llJiT)

1438 viii Martha J. Munsell? born at Kalamazoo Michigan

on March i i th 1846. (See 14.*>.S)

1439 ix Benjamin Franklin Munsell' born at Kalamazoo

Michigan on January 24th 1848 married and living in

1884 at Chicago Illinois.

1440 X Eben W. Munsell^ born at Kalamazoo Michigan on

January 24th 1848. (See 1440)





742 Adolphus B. MuNSELLVsecond child and second

son of Elnathan Miinsell'
(Silas"* Jacob' Jacob'

Thomas') and Lucretia Crane was born at

East Windsor Connecticut on January 28th

1 807.

He was married on May ist 1833 to Martha J.
Cowles.

They resided at Windsorville Connecticut in

1884.

In i860 he was at Long Meadow.

They had four children all born at Windsorville :

1441 i Charles Franklin Munsell" born March 7th 1834
died January 28ih 1835 aged i year and was buried

at Wapping Connecticut.

1442 ii Cicero Charleton Munsell' born July 19th 1835.

(See 144'^)

1443 iii Royal Augustus Munsell^ born October 2d 1837.

(See 1443)
1444 iv Lester Stevens Munsell' born May 19th 1840 died

in November 1859 aged 19 years at Cambriiigeport

Massachusetts and was buried at Mount Au'nirn

cemetery.





743 LucRETiA Louisa Mi-nsell'' third child and

first daughter of Khiathaii MunselP (Silas*

Jacob' Jacob" Thomas') and Lucretia Crane

was born at East Windsor Connecticut on

April 7th 1809.

She was married to Dean.

She died on January 20th 1877 in New York

State.

They had four or more children





714: William Harlow Munsell'' fourth child and

third son of Elnathan MiinsclP (Silas^ Jacob'

Jacob' Thomas') and Lucrctia Crane \va^ born

at East Windsor Connecticut on October ist

i8i I.

He was married in 1835 to Alice Arm Hickson

of Auburn New York,

They resided at Auburn N. Y.

 

He died at Auburn New York in May 1 844
and was buried there.

He was generally known as Harlow Munsell.

Thev had several children all born at Auburn :

146 1 i Thomas Hickson Munsell'' born in December 1836,

(Seel4(>t)

1462 ii John Harlow Munsell^ born August 3d 1838. (See

14G3)

1463 iii William James Munsell" born in 1840 died at

Oswego New Yoik May 14th 1854 aged 14 \ ears.

1464 iv Mary Louisa Munsell^ born in 1842. (See 1464)





745 Alonzo Munseli/' fifth child and fourth sun

of Ehrathan Munseli' (Silas* Jacob' Jacob'

Thomas') and Lucrctia Crane was hovn at

East Windsor Connecticut on December 29th

1815

They resided at Galesburgh Michigan in 1884.

They had a number of children probably only

one living :

147 1 i Charles M, Munsell" now 1884 living at Elmira

New York an engineer on the Erie railroad.

1472 ii MuNSELL'.

1473 ''' Munsell'.





71(» HoRTENSiA MuNSELi/' sixth child aiul second

daughter ot Mhiathan Munselb' (SiUis' Jacob'

Jacob' Thoinas'j aiui Lucretia Crane was

born at East Windsor Connecticut on Feb.

i6th 1820.

She died in Michigan or New York State about

1845.

They had several children :





751 Emeline Munsell'' first child and tirst daughter
of Dorman MunselP (Silas' Jacob' Jacob'

Thomas') was born at Wolcott New York

about 1820.

She was married about 1 840 to Ellingwood

who was living at Rose New York in 1884.

They had several children :

1501 i Edson M. Ellingwood" living at Rose in 1884.





752 Gavin L. Munsell* second child and eldest son

of Dorman Mun>cll'' (Silas^ Jacob' Jacob^

Thomas'] and was born about 1821.

He was married about i 849 to Lydia M. Wat-

kins daughter of William Watkins.

They now 1885 reside at Wolcott New York,

They had four children :

151 1 i William W. Munsell' burn at Rose New York on

October 25th 1850. (See 1511)

15 1 2 ii Dorm AN Laverne Munsell' born on P'ebruary ist

1855 married in Kcbruaiy 1884.

15 13 iii Maggie Munsell' born in i860.

1514 iv Lucian Munsell" born August 21st 1862 married in

1884 Mary Housel wnd resides at Naples New York.





753 DoRMAX MuNSELL^' third child and second son

of Dorman Munscll' (Silas^ Jacob' Jacob'
Thomas'

j
was burn about 1823,

They were living at Wolcott New York in i 885.

They had six children :

Josephine Munsell'.

Emogene Munsell^

AnGENETTE MUNSELL^

ElNORA iVlUNSELL'.

Harvey Munsell^

1526 vi Lizzie MuNSELL^

I52I





754 Mary Munsell^ fourth child and second daugh-

ter of Dorinan Muiiscll^' ^Sihis^ Jacob' Jacob'

Thomas') was born about 1823.

She was married to Wells.

She died about 1870.

They had two daughters :

1531 i Mary Wells^ residing at Springville New York.

1532 ii Lizzie Wells^ residing at Springville New York.





7S1 Thomas Lyman Munseli/' hrst child and eldest

son of Thomas Ellsworth MunselP (Thonias-*

Jacob' Jacob- Thomas' ) and Roxana R. Sncll

was born at Sunderland Massachusetts Oct.

13th 1827 (or 1828)

He was married on April 12th 1855 at the age
of 27 years to Eliza A. Stetson who was born

June 25th 1830.

They had two children :

1551 i Nellie May Munsell^ born March 31st 1856.

1552 ii Frank Lyman Munsell' born May 27th 1858.





782 Eunice B. Munseli/' second cliild and first

daughter of Thomas Ellsworth Miuiselb

(Thomas^ Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and Rox-

ana R. Snell was born at Sunderland Massa-

chusetts on February 12th 1S29.

She was married on January 13th 1847 ^^

Nathan Eastman.

They had three children and probably more :

1 56 1 i Elnorah I. Eastman^ born May 5th 1848.

1562 ii Emma S. FIastman^ born August 20th 1853 ^'^"^ Sept,

I ith 1855.

1563 iii Emma S. Eastman^ born June 25th 1859.





791 Daxiel Amidown Ml:nsell' eldest child and
first son o{ Alvin Munsell^ and Temperance
Mary Strong was born at iironson Ohio July

13th 1825.

He was married on October 28th i 847 at the a^^-e

age of 22 years to flope Skidmore who was born

August 24th 1830 in Perry Ohio. He was
a farmer at Boke's Creek Ohio, West Mans-
field Ohio, East Liberty Ohio and since 1866
at Cameron Clinton County Missouri. They
are earnest Congregationalists.

They had seven children :

160 1 I John Nelson Munsell? born at Boke's Creek Ohio

January 14th 1849.
1602 ii Rebecca Lucii.ia .VIunsell? born at Boke's Creek

Ohio September 24th 1850 married January 9th
1868 yames Tipton at the age of 17 years.

1603 'i' Joseph Alvin Munsell? born at Boke's Creek Ohio

September 30th 1852 died October 14th 1853 -'^ ^^^

age of one year.

1604 iv Calvin Higgins Munsell' born August 9th 1S55.

1605 V Marion Ebenezer Munsell. ?
) Twins born Sep-

1606 vi Mary Elizabeth Munsell. 7
j"

tember 9th 1858.

1607 vii Daniel Colby Munsell^ born at Bellefontaine Ohio
December loth i860.





Ti)'> Phebe Maria Munsell'^ second child and hrst

daughter of Alvin Munsell''
( )

and

Temperance Mary StroiiL;; ^vas born at Bron-

son Ohio on January 28th 1827.

She was married on April 30th 1H43 to JVil-

liani Branson son of Abraham Branson of

Boke's Creek Ohio. He was a farmer at

Wolf Lake Indiana.

She died August 6th 1845 ^g^d 18 years.

They had one child:

1611 i Daniel Alvin Branson^ born in July 1844 died on

October 14th 1844.





793 Nancy Averton MrNsFu/' third chiltl ami

second daughter of Alvin Munsell^ ( )

and Temperance Mary Stroni: was horn at

Bronson Ohio on Octoher 14th 1828.

She was married on [anuary 28th 1847 to

Josep/j y^. Keller son of Frederick Keller of

Ohio. He was a farmer at West Mansfield

Ohio and for some years a merchant there.

1621

1622

1623

1624

1625

They had twelve children :

Oliver N. Kkli.er^ horn I-ch. ist 1848 died young.

Martha E. Kkller^ bom Sept 26th 1849 'H'lrried.

John M. Keller^ born December 15th 1851.

Edwin H. Keller^ born December i6th 1854.

Frederick K. Keller? born September 13th 1856.

1626 vi Mary E. Keller^ born January 26th 1859.

1627 vii Emma E. Keller^ born Oct. 25th i860 died.

1628 viii P'rances E. Keller? born April 20th 1862.

1629 ''^ Clarence E. Keller? born March 31st 1864.

1630 X Clara M. Keller? born April 27th 1866.

1631 xi Frank A. Keller? born October 13th 1868.

1632 xii Alice C. Keller? born March 3d 1870.





7i>(> Eliza Orilla Munsell''' sixth diild ami fifth

daughter of Alviii MunsclP
(

) and

Temperance Mary Strong was born at

Charlestown Ohio on March 25th 1833.

She was married on November 14th 1850 to

Amos P. Cur/ son of Joseph Curl of Virginia.

He was a farmer at Jefferson Logan County
Ohio.

They had nine children :

1634 i Emily Ellen Curl- born Feb. 5th 1852.

1635 ii Oscar Baker Curl'' born Sept 8th 1853.

1O36 lii Edmund Dudley Curl' born June 25th 1855.

1637 iv Naomi L. Curl" born and dieJ in Jaiuiary 1857.

1638 V Morris Amos Curl' born August 4th 1858.

163^ vi Uavid Alvin Curl' born Ucc. ist 1863.

1640. vii Mary Etta Curl" born May 3ti
1866.

1641 viu Otis N Curl^ I

^^^_^, ^^^^_._^ ^^,^^, j,^j j^,,^ ,,,^ ,g

1642 IX Olive N. Curl J





71)7 Caroline Melissa Munseli/' seventh child

. uiui sixth claLiLi;htcr (.)t Alvin MunsclP
( )

and Temperance Mary Strong was horn at

Charlcstown Ohio e)n Deceinher
I5tl-i 1836.

She was married in March 1856 to 'John Milton

Curl a farmer at West Manstield Ohio.

They had six children :

1644 i Mary Louisa Curl' born April 19th 1857.

1645 ii James Nelson Curl" born Nov. 30th 1858.

1646 iii Emily A. Curl' born June 2J 1861 died youn;r.

1647 iv Clement L. V. Curl' born January ist 1864.

1648 V Robert Nathan Curl? born August 8th 1866.

1649 vi Nelly Celestine Curl- born August 20th 1868,





799 William Eri Munseli/' ninth child and

second son of Alvin MunselP
( )

and

Temperance Mary Strong was horn at Boke's

Creek Ohio on Decemher 30th 1840.

He was a farmer in Missouri and a Union

soldier in the 45th Ohio Regiment of Volun -

teers in the Rebellion.

He was married on April 5th 1870 to Ella

Hatfield of Ohio.





800 Emma Taxe Munselt/' tenth child and eighth

daughter of Alvin Miinscll''
( )

and

Temperance Mary Strong was horn at Hoke's

Creek Ohio on October 14th 1843.

She was married on April 7th 1859 to William

Lane who was born at Perry Ohio on iMay

17th 1838 and a son ot' I^evi and Mary Lane,

He was a farmer at York Ohio and a Union

soldier in the Rebellion.

They had six children :

Cory Levi Lane^ born June 17th i860.

Calvin Willard Lane' born Dec. 19th 1861.

ii William Thomas Lane' born May 30th 1864.

Benjamin Franklin Lane' born Aug. 26th 1866.

Laura Luella Lane' born March 23d 1868.

1666 vi John Collier Lane' born March 5th 1870.

I66I





815 Hiram Munselt/' fifth child and fifth son of

Timothy Munsell' (Timothy^ )ohn' )

and Sarah Wayne was horn at New Scotland

New York on March 2d 18 19.

He was married to Eltza Spear.

He lived at Alhany New York 1844- 1856 and

removed to New York City where he was in

the stove business with his brother James A.

He died at New York City May 25th 1883

aged 64 years.

They had one child :

1701 i Harrison Rodgers Munsell' born at Albanv on April

8th i8s4 married Etta Derby and had a child Saram

Louisa Munsell. He was living in 1884.









81(> Ransom Munselt/' sixth child and sixth son of

Timothy Munsell' (Timothy^ John' )

and Sarah Wayne was born at New Scot-

land Albany County New York on May 14th
1821.

He was married at Albany New York to Louisa

Spear.

He removed to Albany New York in 1839 and

lived there until 1843 when he removed to

New York City where he was a stove manu-

facturer and resided at Brooklyn.

He established a foundry at Crescent near Albany
New York in 1845 which was operated until

1849.

He died at New York City on September 15th

1859 aged 38 years and was interred at Green-

wood cemetery Brooklyn N. Y.

They had five children all born at Brooklyn :

1711 i Sarah Louisa Munsell" born July 24th 1843 *^'^^

October ist 1856 aged 13 years.

1712 ii Ransom MuNSELL' born October izd 1848 died Jan.

1 8th i8b6 aged 17 years.

1 713 iii Eugene Munsell' born April i8th 1851 resided at

Brooklyn in 1884 and is engaged in the manufacture

of stoves in New York City. He is of the firm of

Munsell, Rolio & Co. of New York City whose

Stove foundries are situated at Elizabeth New Jersey.

1 714 iv Mary Elizabeth MunselL' born May 15th 1853
died January 2d 1856 aged 2 years.

1715 V Millard Munsell' born June 27th 1856 died Jan.

ist 1858 aged I year.





817 Sarah Munsell^ seventh child and first dauijh-

ter of Timothy MunselT (Timothv"* fohn'

) and Sarah Wayne was born at New
Scotland New York on October 14th 1823.

She was married at on to 'John

W. Brooks.

She resided at San Francisco California in 1885
and had the family records.

They had four sons and one daughter

1 72 1 i BROOKS^

1722 ii BRooKs^

1723 iii Brooks^.

1724 iv Brooks''.

1725 V Brooks^





SEVENTH GENERATION.





lO'i'i Samuel Mills Munsill' secoiui cliilil aiul

first son c)t Marcus Munsill i Levi' Zac-

chcLis^ Calkins' Jacob' I'humas'j ami Char-

lotte Eno was born at Torrington Conn.

April 2ist 1 837,

He was married at Winchester Connecticut on

August 9th 1859 to Mary yane Borden daugh-
ter of Gail Borden of Texas.

He resided at Winchester Connecticut and

owned property there in 1873.

They had four children

175'

1752

1753

1754

Esther K. Munsill^ born at Winchester Connecticut

June loth 1862.

I Gaii. Borden Munsili,^ born at Winchester Con-

necticut Jaiiuarv 6th 1S64.

ii Marcus Munsill^ biiin at Winchister Connecticut

October I 2th 186S.

V Clifford L. Munsii.i.*^ born at Wmchcs'er Conn

April 28tb 1874 died March 7th 187^-.





1031 Elbert Marshall Munshj/ first child ami

eldest sonot Lunian .Muii^iH'' (Levi' Zaccheus''

Calkins' Jacolv Thomas'^ ami Abigail P.

Bronson was liorii at Winchester Connecticut

September 20th 1844.

He was married at Winchester Connecticut in

June 1875 to Elld G. Germond.

He resides at Winchester Connecticut.

They had one child :

1771 i Warren A. MuNSiLL^ born at Winchester Connecticut

in July 1876.





lO;?? William Luman Munsill^ second child and

second son of Luman MLinsill''(Levi'Zaccheus*
Calkins' Jacob' Thomas') and Abigail V.

Bronson was born at Winchester Connecticut

January 24th 1848.

He was married at Winchester Conn, on May
6th 1866 to Martha E. Eggleston.

He resides at Winchester Connecticut.

They had one child :

1 79 1 I Eleert Marshall Munsill^ born at Winchester

Connecticut August i8th 1871.





1081 William Aigusi is Mi-nsri^l" eldest child

and rirst son of Joel Munscll" (Joel' FIcze  

.
kiah^ Elisha' Jacolr Thomas') and [anc C.

Bigelow was born at Albany N. V. May
25th 1835.

He was married y^/v/ at Albany Sept. 2 2d 1856
at the age of 21 years to Maria Beers. He was

married second -^X. Albany in 1868 at the age
of 33 years to Lizzie Evans and removed to

Cincinnati Ohio where he now (1884J re-

sides.

The children by his first wife were:

1801 i Jennie C. Munsell^ born at Albany August 31st 1857..

1802 ii Alice Munsell^ born at Albany N. Y., 1859.

The children by his second wife were all born

at Cincinnati Ohio were :

1803 i William West Munsell^.

1804 ii Charlotte Jordan Munsell^.

1805 iii Anthony Jackson Munsell^.

1806 iv MUNSELL^

1807 V MUNSELL^





10S4 Charles Munsell' fourth child and second

son of Joel MunselT' (Jocl^ Hezekiah' l-'Jisha'

Jacob' Thomas') was born at Albany N. Y.

December 29th 1S52.

He was married at Albany Sept 7th 1S76 at the

age of 23 years to Sarah C. Knowcr of Albany

daughter oi Samuel Knower and Mary Ann

Anthony. He resides 1884 at Albany en-

gaged in the book-binding business.

They have three children all born at Albany:

181 1 i Hattie Edith Munsell® born June 24th 1878. •'

1812 ii Grace Huested Munsell^ born July iQtIi 1880.

1 8 13 iii Alice Mary Munsell^ born March loth 1883.
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1085 Frank Munseli/ Ht'tb child and third son of

Joel Munsell'
( JoeT' Hezekiah"* Elisha' Jacob'

Thomas') was born at \lbany \. Y. June

19th 1857.

He was married at Albany N. Y. June 8th

1880 at the age of 22 years to Mate Sprague

Houghtaling of Bath-on-the-Hudson and re-

sides in Albany where he is engaged in the

printing and book publishing business.

They had three children :

1 82 1 i Claude Garfield Munsell^ born at Bath-on-the-

Hudson January i8th 1881.

1822 ii Idell Lillian Munsell^ born Bath-on-the-Hudson

June 25th 1882 died Feb 26 1884.

1823 iii EiHKL Lelah Munsell^ born at Albany Oct. iith

1884.





1001 RrssELL S. MuNSELi/ rtrst child ;iiul hrst son of

Cyrus Munsell'' (Joel I Iczekiah* I^lisha'

Jacob' Thomas') and Diaiuha Ihintoon was

born at Charlestown New Hampshire on

June 19th 1840.

He was married on July 3d 1865 to Mary A.

Moore of Skaneateles New York.

They reside at Jonesville Michigan.

They have two children both born at Jones-

ville :

1831 i Mary Aucjusta Munsell^ burn on March 19th 1870.

1832 ii WiLLARD Russell Munsell^ born on March 21st

1875.





1121 Franklin Eugene Munsell" first child and

first son of Elijah Bisbee MunselT' (Joel' Hczc-

kiah- Elisha' Jacob' Thomas'] and Martha

Ann Covel was born at Manchester Conn,

on April 3d 1849.

He was married at Westfield Massachusetts on

September 30th 1871 io Isabell Moore.

They settled at Springfield Massachusetts.

They had children :

1841 i Lilian' Mun'sell^ born September 6th 1872.

1842 ii Ida May Munsell^ born March 31st 1874 died May
5th 1875.

1843 ''' Clarenxe Eugene Munsell^ born July loth 1878

died Jan. i 2th 1881.

1844 iv Ernest Lerdy Munsell' born November nth 1883

died August 14th 1884.





143'-i Jarvis p. Munsell' second child and second

son of Austin C. MunselT' (Elnathan' Silas*

Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and Lucy Bugbee was

born at Hiitlcr Wayne County New York on

June 30th 1830.

He was married to

He was living in 1884 at Traverse Michigan.

They had one child :

1891 i Frank E. Munsell^ born about 1855 maiiied and had

one son Orson Munsell born in 1882 and living at

Dubuque Iowa in 1884.





143(> Fannie E. Munsf.i.f." sixth child and second

daughter of Austin MunselT' (Ehiathan' Silas*

Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and Lucy Bugbee was

born at Buffalo New York. on October 23d

1836.

She was married to C E. Huntington of New
York City where they now 1884 reside.

They had two daughters :

1901 i Agnes B. Huntington^ living at New York City in

1884.

1902 ii Effik B. Huntington^ living at New York Citv in

1884.





1437 John W. Munsell' seventh chilil and hfth son

of Austin C. MunseH'' (Elnathan' Silas' Jacob'

Jacob' Thomas') and Lucy Bugbee was born

at Honeoye Falls Monroe County New York

on June 17th 1838.

He was married to

He was living in 1884 at Galesburgh Illinois.

They had four children





143S Martha J. Munsell' eighth ch.ild ami tliird

daughter of Austin C. MunsclT' (Elnathan'

Silas* Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and Luv:y

Bugbee was born at Kalaniazoo Michigan on

March i i th 1S46.

She was married to R. A. Granger.

They resided at Chicago IlHnois in 1884.

They had three children :

191 1

191 2

i9'3

Herbert Granger^ living at Chicago in 1884.

i Edith Granger^ living at Chicago in 1884.

ii Gertrude Granger'* living at Chicago in 1884.





1440 Eben W- Munselt^ tenth child ;ind seventh

son of Austin C. Munseir' (Elnathan' Silas*

Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and Lucy Bugbee was

born at Kalamazoo Michigan on January

24th 1848.

He was married to-

He was living in 1884 at Centerville Iowa.

They had two children :





1462 Cicero Chart,eto\ Munseli7 secontl child

and second son of Adolphus Miinscll'' (I^lna-

than' Silas'* Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and

Martha J.
C\n\ les was born at W'indsorville

Connecticut on July 19th 1B35.

He was married in 1854 to Martha M. Miles

of Boston Massachusetts.

They resided at Hartford Connecticut in 1885.

They had one daughter :

1921 i Ida M. iMunsell^ bom June 5th 1855 was married on

October 18th 1881 to Albert D. Finton and ti.ey are

living now 1884 at Hartford Connecticut.





14r>.'? Royal Augustus Munsell' third child and third

son of Adolphus Munseir" (E^lnathan' Silas*

Jacolv Jacob' Thomas') and Martha J.
Cowles

was born at Windsorvillc Connecticut on Oct.

7th 1837.

He was married at about 1860 to Mary
Graves.

He was a dentist.

He died on November 28th 1878 aged 41 years

and was buried at Hartford Connecticut.

They had two children :

1931 i MuNSELL^ died in infancy.

1932 ii Frank Lester Munsell^ born about 1861 is now 1884

living at Springfield Massachusetts and is married.





1481 Thomas Hickson Ml'nseli.' first cliild and first

son of Willicini Harlow Mun^cll' (I'dnathan'

Silas"* Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and Alice Ann
Hickson was born at Auburn New York in

December 1836.

He was married at Auburn New York to

Marietta Sherwood.

They reside (1885) at Buffalo New York where

he is General Superintendent ot car construc-

tion of the New York Central Sleeping Car

Company at Bufflilo New York.

They had one son :

1941 i William Munsell^ who resided at Buffalo New York

in 1885.





1483 JoH\ Harlow Munsell^ second child and

second son of William Hiirlow MunselT'

(Elnathiin' Silas^ Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and

Alice Ann Hickson was born at Auburn New
York on August 3d 1838.

He married at Oswego New York on February
iith 1862 Laura S. C/^^r/' daughter of Col.

Seldon P. Clark of Oswego Town N. Y.

They resided at Oswego New York 1862- 1874
and at Sandy Creek 1874-1879 and removed

to Schenectady New York in April 1879
where they now 1884 reside and where he is

pastor of the Congregational church.

They had five children all living in 1884 :

1 95 1 i William Harlow Munsell^ born at Oswego New
York January 19th 1863. In 1S84 he was a senior

at Union College Schenectady N. Y.

1952 ii Fannie Bryden Munsell^ born at Oswego New
York May 2d 1865.

1953 iii Effie May Munsell^ born at Oswego New York

July I ith 1870.

1954 iv HoBART Clark Munsell^ born at Sandy Cicck New
York July 25th 1877 died August 25th 1878 aged i

year.

1955 V Leila Graham Munsell^ born at Sandy Creek New
York March ist 1879.





1484 Mary Louisa Munsell' fourth child and first

daughter of William Harlow MunscIT' (Elua-

thaiV' Silas^ Jacob' Jacob' Thomas') and

Alice Ann Ilickson was born at Auburn New
York in 1842.

She was married at on to

George S. Smith,

They resided at Fleming Cayuga County New
York in 1885.

They had three children :

196 1 i Bertha Smith^ born in 1863.

1962 ii Oliver Smith^

1963 iii Smith^





1511 William VV. Muvseli/ hrst chiKi ami hrst M)n

of Gavin Munscll'' (Dorman' Silas' facob'

Jacob' Thomas') and Lydia M. Watkins was

born at Rose New York on October 25th

1850.

He was married /^W/' on October 4th 1876 to

Florence L. Soulc a daui^hter of Wm. G. Soule

ot Savannah New York. She was born in

December 1852 and died on May 19th 1880.

He was married second on July 12th 1882 to

Ida May Hamilton a daughter of the Rev. B.

W. Hamilton of Canastota New York. She

was born on December 24th i«6o.

He has three children the hrst two by his hrst

wife :

197 1 i WiLBERT W. Munsell'^ boin at Naples New York on

April 3d 1878.

1972 ii Frederick S. Munsell^ born at Naples New York on

August 13th 1879.

1973 iii Fanny H. Munsell^ born at Brooklyn New York on

May 13th 1884.





UNKNOWN.





2001 A. A. MuNSELL married Mary G. Phelps Nov. 20th 1849.

2005 Abraham .VIunsell a carpenter resided at Albany in 1H73.
2010 Agnes L. Munsell widow resided at 63 W. izd st.

N. Y. in 1864.

2015 Anna Munsell resided at Lee Oneida County N. Y. in

1869. (See 2175.)
2020 Benjamin Munsell of Hartland Vermont in 1786.

2025 Benjamin Munsell born about 1750 was married about

1774 to Abigail and had : Ichabod Munsell bjrn

at Windsor February 4th 1776.

2030 Benjamin F. Munsell resided in N. Y. City in 1864.

2035 C. H. Munsell resided at Plainfield N. J. in 1883.

2040 Carrie B. Munsell resided at Boston in 1874.

2045 Charles L.^^Munsell resided at New Haven Conn, in

1884.

2050 Daniel Munsell born about 1765 was married at Warren

Vermont to Sarah Loomis who was born on July 9th

1767 and a daughter of Jonah Loomis and Mehitable

Cram of Milton Vermont.

2055 Daniel Munsell born about 1750 and oi Willington

Tolland County Conn, purchased May 19th 1774 by

deed 60 acres of land in Last Windsor from Epaphras
Wolcott for X38. Recorded at Scantic.

2060 Daniel Munsell of Hartland Vermont in 178b.

2065 Daniel Munsell Jr. of Hartland Vermont in 1786.

2070 E. A. Munsell son oi Thomas Munsell resided at

Amherst Mass. in 1884.

2075 Edward B. Munsell was married on October 19th

183410 Lucy Stevens or Stebbins. (Whitby Church Rec.)

2080 Eleazer Munsell was married at Bloomington Illinois

to Sybil Loomis who was born in 1785 and died in 1864

and was a daughter of Noah Loomis and Sybil Williams

of Georgia Vermont. He was president of some school

or college about i860 at Bloomington. (See 2235)

2085 Elijah Munsell a woolsorter was married on .\Liy ist

1861 to Lucy L. Davenport daughter of Pardon Daven-

port of Sunderland Vermont. He was a Union soldier





in the Rebellion in the i6th Conn. Regiment of

Volunteers and was killed in battle at Antietani in

Maryland on September 17th 1862. His widow was

married on September 22d 1864 to P'rancis Allen.

2090 Enos Munsell born in 1796 died October 28th 1828

aged 32 years.

2095 Enos Munsell was married to Esther Pearl and left a

large family,

2100 Frank. B. Munsell an engineer resided at Chicago in

1876.

2105 Franklin B. Munsell merchant resided at 117 Warren

St. New York Cit\- in 1866.

21 10 G. R. Munsell a dry goods dealer resided at Binghamtdn
New York in 1872. (See 2145.)

21 15 H. Munsell a barber resided at New London Conn.

in 1857.

2120 Harvey M. Munsell an insurance agent resided at N. Y.

City in 1876.

2125 Henry Munsell died at New York City about 1876
and left a widow Sarah B .

2130 Henry H. Munsell importer of silks resided at N. Y.

City in 1876. This is probably a brother to 2135.

2135 Iabez E. Munsell importer of silks resided at N. Y.

City in 1876. This may be the same as 486. (See 2130)

2140 Jn<^- Munsell of Charlestown Mass. was taken prisoner

in King Phillip's Indian War at Dedham Mass. in 1675.

He was in the same war in July 1676. (See N. E.

Reg. 1883.)

2145 John Munsell born about 1760 was married at Norwich

Connecticut on February ist 1784 to Deliverance Edger-

ton daughter of Joshua Edgerton and Elizabeth Hyde.

She was born at Norwich Conn, on July 2d 1764.

They had children living at I'inghamton Broome

County New York in i85(^. He may be the same as

182. (See 2110 who may be one of them. See also

2150 and 2155.)





2150 John Munsell a farmer resided at Chenango Bridge
Broome County New York in 1869-72. (He may be

a son of preceeding.)

2155 John iVIun.sell Jr. an allopathic physician and surgeon
resided at Castle Creek Chenango Broome County
New York in 1869-72. ( Probably a son of preceding.)

2160 Joseph AIunsil was in Col. Crane's Regiment on June

24th I 78 1.

2165 Jo.sEPH R. Munsell was pastor of the Congregational

church in Brewster Maine in 1840 preached at Belfast

Maine in 1859 at Harwick Mass. in 1868, at Franklin

Vermont in 1876.

2170 Lawson Munsell resided at Wolcott N. Y. in 18S4.

This mav be the same as 752 G. L. Munsell.

2175 Levi Munsell a farmer resided at Lee Oneida County
New York in 1869. (See 2015.)

2180 Oliver J. Munsell a fancy goods dealer resided at 46
Walker street New York City in 1874.

2185 Phineas Redington Munsell born about 1820 was

married to Rebecca IVhite and had : Ambrose Munsell
born about 1840 of Belchertown Mass. and a mechanic

at Enfield Mass. who was married on April 28th 1870
to Sarah Eliza Diuight who was born on July 21st

1839 and was a teacher at Belchertown and Entield

Massachusetts.

2189 Sir Robert Mansell was prominent in England in

1610-11 as connected with the Virginia Company of

London. On February 28th 1610 his name is signed

with several other persons to a '' Letter of the King's
Council for Virginia

"
for sending out supplies of men

and provisions to Virginia. He was treasurer of the

Navy and Vice Admiral. See Virginia Company of

London page 292 and Virginia Vetusta page 72. He

may have been the father of the following :

2190 Robert Mansell emigrated onship
" Richard and Mary

''

for New England on July 2ist 1679. (See Hotten's

Emigrants 1874.)





2195 Robert Mansell of Yorkshire England born about 1780
afterward 18 19 of Ramsay Canada and a noted Metho-

dist class leader there, was married to Susannah H.nslay
and !kk1 : Esther Mansell born April 6th 1806 at

Yorkshire England married in Canada on P'ebruary 26th

1827 Caleb S. Bellows and had 12 children. (See Strong

Genealogy 1871.)

2200 Samuel Munsell Jr. of Windsor Conn, was married on

November 17th 1743 to 'Joanna Cook at Windsor Conn.

Possibly his father Samuel Munsell Sr. who was

probably born about 1 690-95 was a son of Thomas

Munsell'.

2205 Silas Munsell born about 1800-10 was married at

Windsor Conn, on August 7th or 17th 1829 to Eliza

Pierce and had one or more children. He may be the

same as 723.

2210 Sluman B. Munsell had a daughter who married E. W.
Baxter of Center Scjuare N. Y.

2215 Thomas Munsell resided at Boston in 1874.

2220 Thomas Laz,el Munsell resided at Hartland Vermont

in 1786.

2230 Wo (burn) Monsall resided at or near Boston Mass. in

1630 and 1644.

2235 Zerah Munsell born about 1810 of Bloomington Illinois

was married on May 4th 1842 to Amelia Leavitt Curtis

who was born on June 2d 1812 and died on April 4th

1844 a daughter of AlKm Cunis oi Hanover N. H.

(See 2080 who may be father.)

Munsell married Diah Greene zx. Enfield Conn.

Munsell married Davis nt Scantic Conn.

Munsell a widow married on Nov. 25th 1830
Erastus Bowers of Windsor Conn, who was born

August 28th 1789 and a son ot John Bowers.
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APPENniCES.

Elisha Munsell^.

Memorial to Connecticut Legislature 1778.

" To the Hon. the Genera/ Assembly of the State of Connecticut^ to be

holden in Hartfi)rd bv adjournment on the 2d Thursday of January
instant, the Memorial of Elisha Munsell of E. VVindsor of the

County of Hartford humblv showeth, that his son Joel Munsell of

sd. E. Windsor was sometime in the month of August, according to

the order of the Gov. and Commander in Chief of this state, de

tached & ordered into the public service in the Northern department
under the command of Capt. Zebulon Bedvvell of E. VVindsor, &
that his sd. son jovned the Company under sd. Capt's. Command
& accompayed him to the head quarters of the Army then under

the Command of General Gates, and never failed of doing his duty

during the whole of that Campaign after he joyned the armv, & was
actino^ and engaged in every battle tought then & continued with

the army till, by the Blessing of God, they completed that most

glorious conquest over the enemies of this and the United Stales, in

health and After his dismission he returned home so, to all appear-

ance, but in about 2 days begun to complain, and in about a week
after his return was broke out with the small pox, which he must
have taken when he was on the public service or most probably on

his return through Albany—of which unhappily he died in about 18

days, and your memorialist beggs leave to observe that it was not

only a very great exercise to him ***** ^u^ t^gy were

put to great (for nurses) Doctering and suitable accommodation for

his son while he lived, and said son but lately come of age .js: has

left nothing but his wages to defray the expenses ; 5: that your

Memorialist is not a rich man, and poorly able to support his family
in health, & noways able to pay what he was by the bowels of a

father and the bonds of humanity obliged to engage for his son in

his wretched and suffering condition, and your memorialist most

humbly prays that your honor would take his case into your wise tSc

compassionate consideration, & since all this has come upon him by

his sons being in the public service, you would grant him relief as

far as in your great wisdom & goodness you shall judge just and

reasonable, & your Memorialist as in duty bound will ever pray
— ''

" Elisha Munsell."
" Dated at E. Windsor January the 6th day A. D., 1778.''





Jacob Munsell'.

At the time of the Revohition, Jacob Munsell was in the prime
of lite, and a thrifty farmer, residing; in East Windsor. The requisi-
tions of the armv called into use every team that could be procured,
and very high prices were paid for that service, especiallv after the

communication with Boston harbor was interrupted by the British

fleet. He therefore frequently undertook the transportation of

provisions to the army lying ''i ^^^ neighborhood of iioston. On
one occasion while thus employed, having arrived within a few miles

of the camp at Cambridge, with a heavy load drawn by an ox team,
in a part oi' the road which was particularly rough, and where the

traveled path was narrow, he met two carriages, in each of which
was an American general officer. The officer in the forward car-

riage, when near to Munsell, put his head out at the window, and
called to him in an authoritative tone,

" Damn you, get out of the

path." Munsell immediately retorted,
" Damn you, I wont get out

of the path -, get out yourself.'' After some vain attempts to pre-
vail on him to turn out, the officer's carriage turned out, and Munsell

kept the path. The other carriage immediately came up, having
been within hearing distance of what had passed ;

and the officer

within it put his head out at the window, and said to Munsell,
" My

friend, the road is bad. and it is difficult for me to turn out ;
will

you be so good as to turn out and let me pass."
'• With all my

heart, sir," said Munsell,
" but I wont be damned out of the

path by any man." This last officer was Gen. Washington. The
writer of this anecdote, having heard the affair related at the time,

enquired of Munsell soon after the close of the war, as to the truth

of it, and was told that it was exactly true.—From History of
Windsor.

Hezekiah Munsell*.

Hezekiah Munsell, at the time of his death was the oldest male

inhabitant of East Windsor. There were many things so remarka-

ble in his life and character, that several persons visited him to

gather the particulars of his personal history, and the facts which

they elicited were published in the Connecticut Courant. He was

tall and erect, and used frequently, af"ter the age of seventy-five, to

compete with young men in the field. He had an instinctive

aversion to rum and tobacco ; such was his antipathy to cider and

vinegar that they were never placed on his side of the table, although
the former was the common beverage of New England, and used

on every farmer's table. Hi;, memory was very tenacious, and he





retained his faculties in a remarkable decree till within a week of

his death. In the war of the Revolution he was out in four

campaigns, and gave an account of himself which was printed in the

History of IVindsor filling three pages.

Levi Munsell*.

" In the Spring of 17S5, Congress ordered a Regiment of 700 men
raised from N. Y. N. J. Penn. it'Conn. I inlisted the 1st day of June
1785 under Left. Kingsbury Gen. Harmer of Penn. was in com-
mand. Our Co. formed at West Point. The Rejit. marched to

the Ohio at Pittsburgh in detichments. Two Cos. were setit to

the falls of Ohio to erect Ft. Finnev on the south side. Maj.

Doughty & Capt. Hartshorn with two Companies were sent to the

mouth ot the Muskingum to build Ft. Harmer in the tall ot 1785-
Three Companies (one of which I belonged) built Ft. iMcIntosh at

the mouth of Bi^ Beaver & wintered there.''—The remainder of

this narrative is in the possession of the author of this book.

Jabez Munsell'*.

Died on Wednesday, of the prevailing cholera after an illness

of a few hours, the Rev. Jabcz Munsell, t)f the Presbyterian Church

aged 60 years. He had resided with us for two years as teacher of a

female school, was eminently useful and highly respected, an example
of " whatsoever is excellent and of good report." With a sound

understanding and a good education, he combined excellencies of

heart and a scriptural piety, which rendered his conversation and

example pleasant and instructive, his death has produced more than

ordinary sensation, and is deeply lamented ; most tenderly does

the whole community sympathize with his lovely family, in his sudden

and unexpected departure by which a wife has been deprived of an

af¥^ectionate husband and his children of a kind and useful father; he

retained his reason to the last and submitted to the will of God with

Christian patience and resignation and yielded his wife and children

to Him who has promised to be the " God of the widow and the

Father of the fatherless ones."'—From Norfolk Herald Aug 3d,

J832.

Levi Munsells.

When eight years old he removed from the Shaker settlement at

Enfield Connecticut where his father had taken him and came to

Torrington, Connecticut to live with Junius North.





He resided many vears on the firm of his fathcr-iii-law in New-
field Connecticut. He was a hardworking good citizen, an earnest

devoted Methodist, a class leader and chorister. He was a justice
of the peace, a representative two years and was elected the third

time but being taken suddenly ill died and was buried the day the

legislature convened. He attained the military rank of captain.

Luke Munsi-ll^.

He received an academic education and started October 9th 181 1

for Frankfort Kentuckv where he arrived November 30th 181 i and

was engaged in the Kentucky seminary until August 29th 1814.
He was then engaged in a survey of the State of K.entucky and in

1818 published a large map of that State on his own account which

proved to be an unfortunate enterprise involving a very large loss.

In 1836 he removed to Indianapolis Indiana and began the practice
of medicine havinij for some vears previously been professor of

chemistry and natural philosophy in Danville College Kentucky.
While a resident of Indianapolis Indiana he drew up a map of that

city which was published. He also constructed sun dials adapted
to the latitudes and longitudes of several places where he resided of

which very few copies were cast as presents to esteemed friends.

In 1852 he removed to JefFersnnville Indiana. He possessed a high
order of talent, was of an investigating turn of mind and became one

of the most scientific men of the State, He was an eminent pro-

ficient in mathematics and natural philosophy and an accomplished
Greek and Latin scholar. He was a member of' the Presbyterian
church and so much opposed to the institution of slavery as to lead

to his removal from the State of his adoption to one where it was

wholly discountenanced. He died of heart disease after seven mouths

severe suffering at Jeffersonville Indiana June l8th 1854 aged 64

years and was interred at Frankfort Kentucky.

Hezekiah Munsell5.

He was not only a well read and shrewd lawyer, but a'cl.issieal

scholar, and taught his childicn plenty of Greek and Latin. He was

also a politican of the Jeflersonian school, at a time when politics ran

high, and numerous anecdotes are told of his pleasentries. At a 4th

of July dinner he gave the following toast :

"
Federalists—May they

hang by the rim of the moon with their fingers greased." In the

transformation of parties, he afterwards, singularly enough, found

himself acting with his old antagonists, the federalists, without being





fullv satisfied with the position he had fallen into by following some
file leader. He was sonic time justice of the peace at Hoosick,
which is beheved to have been the onlv public office he ever

accepted. Was a postmaster and vice chancellor of the court,
author ot a small work entitled a Alanual of English Grammar.

Joel Munsell*.

A sketch of his life bv George R. Howell appeared in the July
number of the N'ew En^lani Genealoy'ical Register. A shorter

sketch by John J. Latting appeared in the April number of the

New York Biographical Record. See also History of North field Mass.

Stephen D. Munsell*.

Mr. Stephen D. iVIunsell, who died in Dorchester, last Saturday

morning, lived in Hingham about two years ; but as he was a con-

firmed invalid, he was not so well known here as on account of his

genial disposition and intelligence, he otherwise would have been.

Mr. Munsell for many years had the entire charge of all the freit^ht

which passed over the Isthmus, and was stationed most of the time

at Panama, where he doubtless contracted the disease—consump-
tion, of which he died. Although a great sufferer, and though he

knew that he could never recover his health nor attend to any
business again, he was always patient, cheerful and resigned. He
leaves a wife and daughter, who, while they will mourn the loss of

kind and devoted husband and father, must feel that death came to

him as a blessing, and that he was prepared and willing to die. His

remains were brought here for interment, he having very recently

purchased a lot in the Hingham Cemetery.

Mr. Munsell became a Mason while in Panama, and as he ex-

pressed the wish, while residing here, that his funeral should be

attended by the Old Colony Lodge, he was buried by them with

Masonic honors last Monday afternoon, services having been held

at eleven o'clock, at his late residence, in Dorchester.—Nnuspaper





Alkxandkr Munsei.l was m:irried fo Mary Moiher.

Thcv had c-levcn children only eight hved to be of any age :

i Isaac AIunsell born April 30th 1772.
ii Nathaniel iVIuNSELL married.

iii Samuel Munsell married.

iv John Munsell married.

V Hannah Munsell married.

vi Jacob Munsell unmarried.

vii Sander Munsell unmarried.

viii Bitha Munsell unmarried.

Isaac Munsell was married on February 15th i8or to

Hannah Roe. He died on March 7th 1825 aged 52

years.

They had five children:

i Catherine Munsell.
ii Harriet Munsell living in 1884.

iii Charlotte Munsell living in 1884.

iv Ellert Jones Munsell born at Starr's Neck

Long Island New York on September loth 1810.

Elbert Jones Munsell was married about 1835 and

died of general debility at New Haven Connecticut on

April 29th 1869 aged 58 years and was interred at

New Haven Connecticut.

He was a carpenter and resided at New Haven.

Thcv had five children all born at New Haven :

i William Elbert Munsell born about 1840
and was lost at se.i.

ii Ellen Munsell born about 1842 and died in

South Arr.erica.

iii Charles L. Munsell born about 1844 and was

married to 'Julia Ivings and was living in 18H4

at New Haven,

iv Merritt F. Munsell born about 1846 and was

living unmarried in 1884.

V William Munsell born about 1858 and was

killed in the Rebellion 1861-1865.
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Adilison .513.
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Adolphu-' B. 742.

A^rnes 205.

Asrnes L. 2010.

Albert 11. 1102
Alex 5!)1.

Alfred 286.

Allied A. 790.

Alice 1.S02.

Alice .M. 1813.
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AIdiizo 715.

Alpha W. '.117.

Alplieus lOl.

Alvin 410.
Andrew -143.

An;,'enette 1523.

Anna 2ul5.
AnnaU. 1082.
Anna G. 1122.

Anna M. 1023
Anson 372.

Anson S. 787.

Anthony J. 1805.
Asa H. 4,53, 842
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Austin C. 741

Bathsheba 116.

Belinda .3'J7.

Benjamin 2020, 2025

Benjauim F., 1431,

1439, 2030.

Betsey 284, 303.

BIsbee 5(i6.

Bissell 572, 956

C. H. 2035.

Calkins 21, 127.
Calvin 156.

Calvin G. 414.

Caivin II. 1604.

Cai leton 288,
Caroline 107, 845
Caroline M. 797.
Carrie B. 2040.

Charity 106.
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Charles L. 2045
Charles .M. 1471.
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Cynthi.i 404, 415, 552.
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Daniel A. 791.

Daniel C. 1607.

Davis 420.
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Deliverance 14.
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Donnan L. 1512.

E. A. 2070.
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Eleazer 2080.

Kliakim 41.
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Elijah .5.S6, 2085.
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Emma L. s,s7.
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Ephraim D. 8,^2.
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Eunice 147.
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Frank B. 62.5, 2100.

'^'i-ank E. 1891.

Frank Lester 1932.
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Frederick b. 1972.
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Gail B. 1752.

Gavin L. 752.
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Gllh.TlS. 1401.
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Harlow 714.
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Harvey 323, 1525.
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Henrv W. 4,'.8.
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.585

Hiram 524, 815,
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Homer .1. WXi.
Hortensia 746.

Ichabod 2025.

Ida E 1.31)1.

Id'i M. 1921,

Ida May 1812.

IduU L. 1623.

Imoi;en 1522.

Incliiina 598.
Ira W. 413.

Irene 2-32.

Irene B. 572.

Irene S. .542.

Isaac H. 789.

Jabez ia3, 486.
Jabez E. 21,3.5.

Jacob 11, 2.8.
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.John 30. 157, 181, .343,

419. 808, 2145, 2150,
2155. 173

.John II. 1462.

.John .N imi,
John W. 1437.
Jno. 2140.

Jonathan 25. 123, 2.82.

Josephine 8C>.», 1.521.

Josepl. 29, 814,2160.
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Joseph R. 2165.

Judge 413.
Julia 405, 416, 596.
Julia A. 108.3.

Julia C. 8S4.

Julia E. 604.

Kczlain, 239.

Lafayette 803.

Laura 240. ia89.

Uuia H, 595.
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Uiverne 1073.

Lawsou 2170.

Leandur 452, »16.
Leila G. 19.\5.

Letters. 1414
Levi 182, HA, 731, 878,
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Levi L. 883.
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Levi \V. 461.

Lllliaa tH.|l.

Linda 397.
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LoreiiZ" 4H.
Loul'-a .'kM. 743.
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Lucl I E. 62,3,

Lucian 1511.

Luclnda 455, 863.

Lucretia 4.57

LucreUa L. 743.





LucretiaM. 881.

Lucvl33,304, 321, 332,
502.

Lucy J. CiOT.

Luke 2.37. 505.
L II inan 523.

Lunina 2.si.

Lurina 32«, 328.
Luther 1.52.

Lvdia 122. 373.

Lydia A. 608.

Magcie 1513.
Marcus 521, 1753.
Maria L. 590.
Marin H. .526.

Marilda .375.

Marion E. 622.
Marion Kbun 1605.
Marion Eliz. 631.
Martha -185.

Martha J. U.38.
Martin 151.

Mary 101, 602.754,861.
Mary A. 1475.

Mary .Ann 573.
Marv An;;. 1831.

Mary E. 460.

Alary Kdvv. .567.

Mary Eliz. 1606, 1714.

Mary IL 541.

Mary J. 874. 1181.

Mary L. 1464.

Mary S. 784.

Mary W. S85.
Matilda 375.

Matthew 875.

Mercy 13. 23, 26. 134.
Millard 1715.

Miniialn 12:t2.

Minnl.- 10.>'8.

Miriam 114, 118.
Mitta 206.

Nancy A . 71*3.

Niionii 115.

Nfhan C. IMI.
Xulliu May 1.V>1.

Nuwconib II. 1381.

Olie A .<»86.

Olive 327.

Olives. 661.

Oliver J. 2180.
Oliver S. 8.32.

Oraii-,'e \V. 14:53

Or.-<on 2S5, 287, 1891.
Orson W. 143-1.

Otis D. 788.

Pninc .396.

Ph.-he 103.
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Pliilo417.
Phiuca? R. 2185.

Pnchel 149. 171. 526.
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Solomon 1.32, 301.

Sophia :555.

Stephen .'01.

Stephen I). 605.

Stile.Ml.36. .>12

Submit 108. 206, 411.
Susa 203. 321.

Sii-Miiii'h 203.

Sn^ie 203.

Sybil :05.

Thomas 1,22, 148.172.
432, 444, 847. 2215,
2220.

Thoma*! K. 876.

Thoriinp 11. 1461.

ThoMia" 1. 7^1 1745.
1 t - W. 611.

173, 2.TC.

Till... I by E, .Wl.

'rrypheiiB, 1.37, 156.

TrNpliO^-u 154.

Tuttle 525.

VlrglnU 507.

Ward L. 841.

Warren .\ 1771.

WexltV HtW,.

Will), ri W. 1971.

Wlllard mtl

Wllliiid A. 1092.

VV.i .,.1 !• iH:f>.

W 4! I. 412,
I

.

-
. :15^«. 14U3,

19tl.

William A. 1081.

William K 799.

William G. 6-12.

William II. 716. 1961.

William .1. Mtkl.

William I 10.32.

William Uaikinn 1511.

William Wioiie 811.

William Weol IbOS.

Wdbum 22130.

Zncchen.t 102,202.
Zurab 2235.
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